Serving the

Since 1876

ry Weekly
ust

's Dairy I
nd
orld
W

CHEESE REPORTER

PRECISE,
RAPID SHREDS
with Urschel
urschel.com 

Vol. 144, No. 35 • Friday, February 14, 2020 • Madison, Wisconsin

US Commercial Disappearance In
2019: Cheese, Butter Set Records
Disappearance Of Dry Whey, Whey Protein
Concentrate Declined; Lactose Set New Record
Washington—Commercial disappearance of American cheese,
other cheese, butter, nonfat dry
milk/skim milk powder and lactose reached new record highs last
year, while commercial disappearance of dry whey and whey protein
concentrate declined, according
to figures released Thursday by
USDA’s Economic Research Service (ERS).
For this data series, total commercial disappearance equals
total commercial supply (beginning stocks plus production plus
imports) minus commercial ending stocks. Domestic commercial
disappearance equals total commercial disappearance minus commercial exports.
Commercial disappearance of
American cheese last year was
5.296 billion pounds, up 66.6 million pounds from 2018’s record
high and the third straight year in
which commercial disappearance
of American cheese topped 5.0
billion pounds. In 2019, domestic
commercial disappearance totaled

Darigold To Invest
$67 Million In Boise,
ID, Plant To Increase
Production Of FIT
Ultrafiltered Milk
Seattle, WA—To support the
growth of its FIT ultrafiltered milk
product, Darigold on Thursday
announced that it will invest $67
million in its Boise, ID, facility this
year.
Launched in the Pacific Northwest market last year, FIT has
doubled in sales and distribution
over the last six months, Darigold
noted.
FIT is currently available in
59-ounce cartons and 14-ounce
bottles; both sizes include whole
milk, 2 percent white milk and
2 percent chocolate milk. FIT is
lactose-free and contains 14 grams
of protein per serving.
• See Darigold To Invest, p. 6

a record 5.122 billion pounds,
while commercial exports totaled
173.6 million pounds, their highest level since 2014.
Commercial disappearance of
other-than-American cheese last
year totaled a record 8.149 billion
pounds, up 113.3 million pounds
from 2018’s record and the second
straight year in which commercial
disappearance topped 8 billion
pounds.
In 2019, domestic commercial
disappearance of other cheese
totaled a record 7.534 billion
pounds, while commercial exports
totaled a record 615.4 million
pounds.
Commercial disappearance of
butter last year totaled a record
1.978 billion pounds, up 18.8 million pounds from 2018’s record and
the third straight year in which
commercial butter disappearance
topped 1.9 billion pounds. In 2019,
domestic commercial disappearance of butter totaled 1.937 billion
pounds and commercial exports
totaled 40.9 million pounds.

Commercial disappearance of
NDM/SMP last year was a record
2.39 billion pounds, up 3.6 million
pounds from 2018. Domestic commercial disappearance was 844.6
million pounds and exports totaled
1.545 billion pounds.
In 2019, commercial disappearance of dry whey totaled 972.8
million pounds, down almost
55 million pounds from 2018.
Domestic commercial disappearance totaled 633.6 million pounds,
while exports totaled 339.2 million
pounds.
Commercial disappearance
of whey protein concentrate last
year totaled 557.3 million pounds,
down almost 45 million pounds
from 2018. Domestic disappearance of WPC last year totaled
283.1 million pounds, while commercial exports totaled 274.2 million pounds.
Last year, commercial disappearance of lactose totaled a record
1.227 billion pounds, up 33.1 million pounds from 2018. Domestic
disappearance totaled 392.7 million pounds, while commercial
exports totaled 834.4 million
pounds.

Proposal To Phase Out California
Quota Program Submitted To CDFA
Sacramento, CA—A proposal
that would terminate California’s Quota Implementation Plan
(QIP) effective Mar. 1, 2025,
was submitted to the California
Department of Food and Agriculture (CDFA) by the United
Dairy Families of California.
In addition to terminating
the quota program in five years,
the proposal would also equalize
regional quota adjusters (RQAs)
such that the quota premium in
all counties equals $1.43 per hundredweight.
United Dairy Families of California requested that Karen Ross,
CDFA secretary, initiate the process for holding a producer referendum on the proposal.
The California federal milk
marketing order and the QIP
took effect on Nov. 1, 2018.
Shortly thereafter, “substantial

opposition to the quota program
began to surface in the producer
community,” the United Dairy
proposal noted.
The recent dissension is
due in part to the federal order
requirement that the quota
assessment appear as a line-item
authorized deduction on producers’ milk checks. This visibility
“has sparked a divisive debate,”
United Dairy stated.
Last March, the CDFA
received a petition from the
Stop QIP Dairy Tax Coalition to
terminate the QIP. The CDFA
reviewed the petition signatures
and determined that the 25 percent threshold had not been
achieved; therefore, the petition
was not referred to the Producer
Review Board.

Milk Pooled On CA
Federal Order Rose
In Jan., Class III
Volume Were Highest
Since June 2019
Folsom, CA—The volume of milk
pooled on the California federal
milk marketing order in January
totaled 2.335 billion pounds, the
highest level since June 2019 and
the first time since July 2019 that
more than 2 billion pounds of milk
was pooled on the order.
The volume of milk pooled in
Class III on the California order
in June, 415.7 million pounds, was
also the highest Class III volume
on the order since last June, when
close to 1.4 billion pounds of milk
was pooled in Class III.
In the last three months of 2019,
the volume of milk pooled in Class
III on the California federal order
was under 100 million pounds.
January’s producer price differential (PPD) on the California
federal order was 51 cents per hundredweight, the first time the PPD
was positive since last August.
The PPD was a negative 94 cents
per hundred in September, negative $1.59 per hundred in October, negative $3.39 per hundred in
November and negative $1.77 per
hundred in December.
The volume of milk pooled
on the California order in those
months was 1.77 billion pounds,
1.85 billion pounds, 1.66 billion
pounds and 1.88 billion pounds,
respectively.
Also on the California federal
order in January, the statistical uni• See More Milk Pooled, p. 10

US Exports
of Lactose
Lactose
2009 – 2019; millions of pounds
875
850
825
800
775
750
725
700
675
650
625
600
575
550
525
500

• See CA Quota Phase-Out, p. 4

475

2009

2011

2013

2015

2017

2019

Page 2

February 14, 2020

CHEESE REPORTER
Past Issues Read
this week’s issue
or past issues of
Cheese Reporter on
your mobile phone or
tablet by scanning this
QR code.

Cheese Reporter Publishing Co. Inc. © 2020

2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000
Madison, WI 53718-7972
(608) 246-8430 • Fax (608) 246-8431
http://www.cheesereporter.com
DICK GROVES
Publisher/Editor
e-mail: dgroves@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3791
MOIRA CROWLEY
Specialty Cheese Editor
e-mail: mcrowley@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3793
KEVIN THOME
Advertising & Marketing Director
e-mail: kthome@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3792
BETTY MERKES
Classifieds/Circulation Manager
e-mail: info@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3790
REGULAR CONTRIBUTORS:
Jen Pino-Gallagher, Bob Cropp, Neville
McNaughton, Dan Strongin, John Umhoefer
You can e-mail our contributors at:
contributors@cheesereporter.com
The Cheese Reporter is the official
publication of the following associations:
California Cheese & Butter Association
Lisa Waters,
1011 Pebble Beach Dr, Clayton, CA 94517
Central Wisconsin Cheesemakers’ and
Buttermakers’ Association
Jim Mildbrand
jim.mildbrand@gmail.com
Cheese Importers Association of America
204 E St. NE, Washington, DC 20002
Eastern Wisconsin Cheesemakers’ and
Buttermakers’ Association
Barb Henning, Henning’s Cheese
21812 Ucker Road, Kiel, WI 53042
International Dairy-Deli-Bakery Association
8317 Elderberry Road, Madison, WI 53717
Missouri Butter & Cheese Institute
Terry S. Long, 19107 Factory Creek Road,
Jamestown, MO 65046
Nebraska Cheese Association
Ed Price, Fremont, NE 68025
New York State Cheese Manufacturer’s Assn
Kathyrn Boor, 11 Stocking Hall,
Cornell University, Ithaca, NY 14853
North Central Cheese Industries Assn
Lloyd Metzger, SDSU, Box 2104,
Brookings, SD 57007
North Dakota Cheese Makers’ Assn
Chuck Knetter, Medina, ND 58467
Ohio Swiss Cheese Association
Lois Miller, P.O. Box 445,
Sugar Creek, OH 44681
South Dakota State Dairy Association
Howard Bonnemann, SDSU, Box 2104,
Brookings, SD 57007
Southwestern Wisconsin
Cheese Makers’ Association
Myron Olson, Chalet Cheese Coop,
N4858 Cty Hwy N, Monroe, WI 53566
Wisconsin Association for Food Protection
Bob Wills
PO Box 620705, Middleton WI 53562
Wisconsin Cheese Makers’ Association
John Umhoefer, 5117 W. Terrace Dr.,
Suite 402, Madison, WI 53718
Wisconsin Dairy Products Association
Brad Legreid, 8383 Greenway Blvd.,
Middleton, WI 53562

EDITORIAL COMMENT
DICK GROVES
Publisher / Editor
Cheese Reporter
e: dgroves@cheesereporter.com
tw: @cheesereporter

US cheese imports did reach a
record high in value last year, but
that value was down 16 percent in
December after falling 17 percent in
November.

Trade Wars Just Starting To Impact US Cheese, Butter Imports
While US dairy exports appear
to have weathered the trade war
storms en route to posting some
nice statistics for 2019 (as noted
in this space last week), the same
can’t necessarily be said for US
dairy imports. At least not at the
end of 2019, and likely in 2020.
As we reported last week, US
dairy imports actually reached a
new record high last year, at $3.16
billion. Cheese imports, despite
being some 79 million pounds
below their record high of 474.6
million pounds set back in 2002,
topped $1.3 billion in value for the
first time last year (cheese imports
in that record year of 2002 were
valued at $788 million), while
other dairy imports topped $1.8
billion for the first time ever.
But these figures don’t really
reflect what was taking place
over the final few months of
2019. In this case, the trade war
that impacted US dairy imports
involves a long-running US-European Union dispute over aircraft
subsidies (Airbus).
As a result of that dispute,
the US began imposing 25 percent tariffs on various imports
from the EU, including numerous
cheese and other dairy products,
beginning on Oct. 18, 2019, and
continuing today (and for the foreseeable future).
The US originally proposed
some of those tariffs last April, held
a hearing on them in May, proposed tariffs on more dairy products in July, then held a hearing
on the additional proposed tariffs
in August before finally pulling the
trigger on the tariffs in October.
In other words, EU exporters and US importers had a fair
amount of time to prepare for these
tariffs. And from the limited statistics that are available at this time,
it appears that these 25 percent
tariffs had at least two impacts on
US dairy imports from the EU during the final months of 2019.
First, they appear to have lead
to a sharp increase in dairy product imports from the EU, mainly in
September but also in August and

a little bit in October as well. Specifically, US cheese imports from
the EU in August totaled 28.9
million pounds, up more than 4
million pounds from August 2018
and the highest level of US cheese
imports ever from the EU for the
month of August.
Then in September, US cheese
imports from the EU totaled 34.6
million pounds, up almost 11 million pounds from September 2018
and, again, the highest level of US
cheese imports ever from the EU
for the month of September.
Finally, in October (when the
tariffs were implemented midmonth), US cheese imports from
the EU totaled 32.6 million pounds,
up about a million pounds from
October 2018 and, once again, the
highest level of US cheese imports
ever from the EU for the month of
October.
Also in August and September, US butter imports from the
EU were up more than a million
pounds each month from a year
earlier, although October butter
imports were down 1.3 million
pounds from October 2018.
Second, the tariffs imposed by
the US last October appear to
have lead to a sharp drop in dairy
imports from the EU in November and December. Specifically,
US cheese imports from the EU
in November totaled 22.9 million
pounds, down more than 5 million pounds from November 2018
and the lowest level for US cheese
imports from the EU for the month
of November since 2009; and
US cheese imports from the EU
in December totaled 21 million
pounds, down 7 million pounds
from December 2018 and the lowest level of US cheese imports from
the EU for the month of December
since 1990.
Also, US butter imports from
the EU in November totaled 3.4
million pounds, down about 3.5
million pounds from November
2018; and US butter imports from
the EU in December totaled 2.1
million pounds, down about 3.4
million pounds from a year earlier.

So what does this mean for the
future of US dairy imports in general and imports of dairy products
from the EU specifically?
For one thing, barring a settlement of the Airbus dispute in the
near future, it would appear that
last year’s US dairy import record
of $3.16 billion will stand for a
little while.
The EU in 2019 accounted for
almost 60 percent of total US dairy
imports on a value basis.
Yes, US cheese imports did
reach a record high in value last
year, but that value was down 16
percent in December after falling
17 percent in November.
The value of cheese imports
from the EU during those two
months, $142 million, was down
more than $42 million from a year
earlier, an indication of what can
probably be expected as 2020 progresses and US tariffs on cheese
imports from the EU continue.
Also, it looks like US cheese
imports will remain under 400
million pounds in 2020 and perhaps beyond. As noted earlier, US
cheese imports reached a record
high of 474.6 million pounds back
in 2002, and were above 400 million pounds every year from 1999
through 2007 and again from 2015
through 2017.
Last year, United States cheese
imports totaled 395.5 million
pounds, up 2 percent from 2018,
but were down 14 percent in
December after falling 13 percent
in November.
Continued monthly declines
in US cheese imports are likely in
2020, making it doubtful that US
cheese imports will top 400 million
pounds this year.
Given the trade deals that the
US has achieved recently, it appears
that the impact of trade wars on
dairy exports will slowly decline in
the future. But the ongoing Airbus dispute pretty much ensures
that the 25 percent tariffs being
imposed on EU dairy exports to
the US are just starting to impact
US importers, distributors, retailers, consumers and others.

CHEESE REPORTER (Publication Number: ISSN 0009-2142). Published weekly by Cheese Reporter Publishing Co. Inc., 2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53718-7972; Phone: (608) 246-8430; Fax: (608) 246-8431. Subscriptions: $140.00 per
year in USA; Canada and Mexico: $195.00 per year; other foreign subscribers, please write for rates. Advertising and Editorial material are copyrighted material. Any use without publisher’s consent is prohibited. Cheese Reporter does not endorse the products
of any advertiser or any editorial material. POSTMASTER: If undeliverable, Form 3579 requested. Periodicals postage paid at Madison, WI. Address all correspondence to: Cheese Reporter, 2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53718-7972

February 14, 2020

FDA Releases Final Supplemental Draft
Guidance On Intentional Adulteration
Silver Spring, MD—The FDA
released a supplemental draft
guidance designed to support
compliance with the intentional
adulteration rule under the Food
Safety Modernization Act.
The final rule on intentional
adulteration addresses hazards that
may be intentionally introduced to
foods, including by acts of terrorism, with the intent to cause widespread harm to public health.
Unlike the other FSMA rules
that address specific foods or hazards, the intentional adulteration
rule requires the food industry to
implement risk-reducing strategies for processes in food facilities
that are significantly vulnerable to
intentional adulteration.
This third and final installment
of the intentional adulteration
rule adds to the previously published draft guidance with chapters
covering topics focusing on food
defense corrective actions, food
defense verification, reanalysis,
and recordkeeping. This installment also includes appendices on
FDA’s online Mitigation Strategies
Database and how businesses can
determine their status as a small or
very small business under the rule.
Food facilities covered by the
final rule are required to develop
and implement a food defense
plan that identifies vulnerabilities
and mitigation strategies for those
vulnerabilities. These facilities are
also required to ensure that the
mitigation strategies are working
by implementing mitigation strategy management components.
Under the final rule, food
companies must establish and
implement written food defense
corrective actions procedures that
must be taken if mitigation strategies are not properly implemented.
The food defense corrective
actions procedures must describe
the corrective action steps companies would take to ensure that
appropriate action is taken to identify and correct a problem that has
occurred with implementation of
a mitigation strategy and, when
necessary, to reduce the likelihood
that the problem will recur.
Mitigation strategies are usually
implemented to reduce access to
the product at a particular point,
to reduce the ability of an attacker
to contaminate at that point, or
both. Food defense corrective
actions are intended to address situations where those strategies are
not properly implemented.
Food defense verification is
the application of methods, procedures, and other evaluations, in
addition to food defense monitoring, to determine whether a mitigation strategy or combination of
mitigation strategies is or has been
operating as intended according to
the food defense plan.

Page 3

CHEESE REPORTER

Food defense verification activities must be documented and must
include, as appropriate to the
nature of the mitigation strategy
and its role in the facility’s food
defense system: verification that
food defense monitoring is being
conducted; verification that appropriate decisions about food defense
corrective actions are being made;
verification that mitigation strategies are properly implemented and
are significantly minimizing or preventing the significant vulnerabilities; and verification of reanalysis.
The purpose of the reanalysis
is to determine whether a food
defense plan (FDP) continues to
be current and accurately reflects a

company’s significant vulnerabilities and to determine whether mitigation strategies and mitigation
strategy management components
remain appropriate for a facility. A
reanalysis of a company’s FDP as a
whole must be conducted at least
once every three years.
Companies must also conduct a
renalysis of the FDP as a whole, or
the applicable portion of the FDP,
whenever: a significant change
made in the activities conducted
at a facility creates a reasonable
potential for a new vulnerability
or a significant increase in a previously identified vulnerability;
companies become aware of new
information about potential vulnerabilities associated with the
food operation or facility; companies find that a mitigation strategy is not properly implemented;

and FDA requires reanalysis to
respond to new vulnerabilities,
credible threats to the food supply, and developments in scientific
understanding.
Under the intentional adulteration rule, companies are required
to make and keep records related
to the following: food defense plan,
including vulnerability assessment, mitigation strategies, food
defense monitoring procedures,
food defense corrective actions,
procedures, and food defense verification procedures; documentation of food defense monitoring
of mitigation strategies; documentation of food defense corrective
actions taken; documentation of
food defense verification activities;
documentation of food defense
plan reanalysis; and records documenting required training.

We look at cheese differently.

At Deville Technologies we do more than
just provide cheese processing companies
with the perfect shred, dice, shave and grate...
we keep the whole solution in mind.

We deliver ultra hygienic food cutting
solutions that operate effectively and
efficiently. We partner with our clients to
custom design the solution that best meets their
needs...because we don’t just see cheese,
food cutting needs...
we see the whole picture.

FS40 line with powder dispenser,
tumble drum and conveyor

Come see us at:
ICTE – April 17-19, 2018
Milwaukee, WI – Booth 801

Ad – Cheese Reporter-REV.indd 1

1.866.404.4545

www.devilletechnologies.com

For more information, visit www.devilletechnologies.com

2018-03-02 9:09 AM

Page 4

CA Quota Phase-Out
(Continued from p. 1)

The Stop QIP Tax Coalition
has also filed a lawsuit against the
CDFA, alleging that the QIP is an
underground regulation and is not
enforceable by CDFA as it is not
law.
In an effort to bring unity to an
increasingly divided dairy community, United Dairy Families of
California formed in early 2019 for
the purpose of providing a forum
for all California dairy families to
discuss the future of quota. United
Dairy Families worked over the
past several months to elicit from
the producer community a consensus plan to reform the quota.
Dairy Families facilitated an
inclusive and transparent threephase process led by Dr. Marin
Bozic of the University of Minnesota and Matt Gould, editor of
The Dairy Market Analyst. In the
first phase, 11 initial QIP reform
proposals were discovered. The
second and third phases narrowed
those proposals down to one.
The proposal to sunset the QIP
effective Mar. 1, 2025, provides
an equitable sunset duration of
five years, recognizing that many
dairy producers will need to adjust
their business models and possibly change the location of their
operations, the proposal noted. A
five-year sunset provides time for
producers to prepare for termination of the QIP, as opposed to a
sudden termination, which would
have “major negative impacts” for
all dairy producers.
The proposed sunset will provide
certainty regarding the program
duration, and it has the potential to stabilize the market price
for quota for the remainder of the
program. The proposal provides a
cumulative payment of $300 per

CHEESE REPORTER

pound of quota, distributed over
60 months.
Also, the proposed five-year
sunset attracted balanced support
from dairy producers responding to
United Dairy surveys, according to
United Dairy.
The proposal would also equalize RQAs such that the quota premium in all counties in California
equals $1.43 per hundredweight.
In other words, the RQA currently applicable to Fresno, Kings,
and Tulare counties would apply
to all counties. This change would
cause QIP assessments to decrease
by approximately three cents per
hundredweight.
This proposal recognizes that
RQAs no longer serve their original purpose given the reinstatement of location differentials with
the California federal order.
As background, the proposal
explained, RQAs were originally
developed in the 1980s to address
equity issues resulting from the
elimination of location differentials in California. They were
designed alongside a system of
transportation credits to reflect the
location value of fluid milk based
on the distance to cities.
With the adoption of the California federal order, location differentials were reinstated and
transportation credits were eliminated. Hence, the geographic variation in pricing provided by RQAs
no longer serves the original purpose, the proposal noted.
Background On Quota Program
The original purpose of California’s dairy quota program was to
provide a stable and adequate supply of fluid milk, Bozic and Gould
noted in Choosing the Path Forward
for California Dairy Quota, one of
the documents they produced for
United Dairy.

Bozic and Gould believe the
rules of the California federal order
are satisfactory to achieve this purpose and the QIP in its current
form does not contribute to that
purpose.
When the Gonsalves Milk Pooling Act introduced milk pooling in
California in 1967, 62 percent of
California milk was used for fluid
milk. Today, only 13 percent of
milk produced in the state is processed into beverage milk products, they pointed out.
The purpose of the federal milk
marketing order is to ensure orderly
marketing of milk, and stability
and adequacy of a fluid milk supply
to California residents. Even if QIP
were to be terminated, the federal
order provisions ensure that fluid
milk plants would have the right
to call upon pooled supply plants
for as much milk as necessary to
meet consumer demand. In the
opinion of Bozic and Gould, the
original purpose of quota is thus
achieved, and indefinite existence
of the quota is no longer necessary
on those grounds.
Bozic and Gould also recognize
that, for over half a century, California dairy farmers have exercised
their legal right to purchase quota
and have built businesses around
quota’s value. Quota has allowed
for regional opportunities to produce milk in areas with higher production costs.
Also, many farms chose to
maintain the profitability of their
farms by purchasing quota rather
than growing.
The quota program increases
net farm income on farms that
own sufficiently high levels of
quota, while directly reducing net
farm income on all other Grade
dairies, Bozic and Gould noted in
another document they produced
for United Dairy.

February 14, 2020

from our
archives
50 YEARS AGO

Feb. 13, 1970: Washington—Wisconsin senators have
made a bipartisan appeal to the
Nixon administration to determine whether New Zealand is
importing mislabeled Cheddar
or American-type cheese. The
investigation will determine if
cheese imported under the name
“Monterey” from New Zealand
might actually be some other
variety of American style cheese.
Madison—Cheese Reporter is
adopting the new two-letter
abbreviation system used by the
US Post Office in identifying the
states from which news reports
originate. Shifting to this new
set of abbreviations will tie in
with the move of many offices to
accept and use the new system.

25 YEARS AGO

Feb. 10, 1995: Lovington,
NM—The Tobkin family,
which ceased operations last
year at its Veblen Cheese Factory in Veblen, SD, began making cheese here this week under
the name Lea County Cheese.
Availability of milk is the reason
the Tobkins relocated to New
Mexico, and the milder climate.
Walpole, NH—Powell Cabot
has traded Wall Street for curds
and whey. Cabot is making Fanny
Mason Farmstead Cheese, named
after an ancestor who was a Boston socialite, on a farm that has
been in the Cabot family since
1822. Cabot started production
at his Boggy Meadow Farm here
late last summer.

10 YEARS AGO

Feb. 12, 2010: Las Vegas,
NV—A reinvented dairy aisle
could increase dairy department
sales by as much as $1 billion while
creating a more positive shopping
experience, the National Grocers
Associated reported here. Today,
many shoppers associate dairy
departments with words like “boring” and “old-fashioned.”

For more information, visit www.drtechinc.com

Wa s h i n g t o n —First
Lady
Michelle Obama this week
unveiled a nationwide campaign,
Let’s Move, which is intended to
help achieve the national goal of
solving the challenge of childhood
obesity within a generation. Fuel
Up to Play 60, which is funded
with an initial commitment of
$250 million over five years by
US dairy farmers, is joining First
Lady Obama’s call to improve the
health of children.

February 14, 2020

Dairy CPI Increased 0.5% In January;
Retail Cheddar Price Fell, Milk Rose
Washington—The Consumer
Price Index (CPI) for dairy and
related products was 223.04 in
January (1982-84=100) , up 0.5
percent from December and 2.7
percent higher than in January
2019, the US Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) reported Thursday.
That was the highest level for
the dairy CPI since March 2015,
when it was 224.5.
The dairy CPI has now been
above 220 for four straight months,
after being under 220 for 31 consecutive months.
January’s CPI for all items was
258.0, up 0.4 percent from December and 2.5 percent higher than in
January 2019. The CPI for food at
home in January was 243.1, up 0.6
percent from December and up 0.7
percent from January 2019.
January’s CPI for cheese and
related products was 233.9, down
0.2 percent from December but
3.5 percent higher than in January 2019. That marked the fourth
straight month in which the cheese
CPI was above 230.
The average retail price for a
pound of natural Cheddar cheese
in January was $5.20, down almost

ber and down more than seven
cents from January 2019.
Retail Whole Milk Price Rises
The CPI for whole milk was 209.25,
up 1.4 percent from December and
6.2 percent higher than last year.
That was the highest level for the
whole milk since December 2015,
when it was 209.4. The whole milk
CPI was under 200 every month
from June 2017 through June 2019.
The CPI for “milk” in January
was 146.65 (December 1997=100),
up 1.2 percent from December and
6 percent higher than in January
2019. January’s CPI for milk other
than whole was 151.1, up 1.4 percent from December and 5.2 per-

cent higher than in January 2019.
The average retail price for a
gallon of whole milk in January
was $3.25, up more than six cents
from December and up 34 cents
from January 2019. That was the
highest average retail whole milk
price since April 2017, when it was
$3.26 per gallon.
Average retail whole milk prices
with comparisons were as follows:
Northeast: $3.70 per gallon,
up more than eight cents from a
month earlier; Midwest: $2.54 per
gallon, up almost 10 cents from
December and up about 54 cents
from last year; South: $3.31 per
gallon, up more than eight cents
from a month earlier and up almost
10 cents from a year earlier; West:
$3.44 per gallon, down less than
one cent from December but up
almost 50 cents from a year earlier.

2020

$5.83
$5.72

Price per pound

$4.72

$5.02
$4.93

$5.20
$5.37

$5.41
$5.40
$5.38

$5.14

April 14 Special Events
April 15-16 Exhibits & Seminars
Milwaukee, Wisconsin, USA

Jan 2010 – 2020

Register by February 20 and Save!
World Class Seminars

2012

2014

2016

2018

2020

10 cents from December and down
almost 17 cents from January 2019.
That was the lowest average retail
Cheddar price since March 2019,
when it was $5.19 per pound.
Average retail Cheddar prices in
the major regions reported by the
BLS, with comparisons to a month
earlier and a year earlier, were:
Northeast: $5.83 per pound,
down more than 38 cents from a
month earlier and down more than
15 cents from a year earlier.
Midwest: $4.83 per pound, up
10 cents from December but down
almost 32 cents from a year earlier.
South: $5.27 per pound, down
almost 16 cents from a month earlier and down almost two cents
from a year earlier.
West: $5.12 per pound, down
more than five cents from December and down 24 cents from January 2019.
The average retail price for
a pound of American processed
cheese in January was $3.85, down
more than six cents from Decem-

Butter CPI Jumps
The butter CPI was 252.79, up 5.6
percent from December and 1.8
percent higher than last year.
That’s the highest level for the
butter CPI since last March, when
it was 253.1. The butter CPI had
dropped below 240 in December.
The CPI for ice cream and
related products was 227.15, up
1.3 percent from December and
0.8 percent higher than last year.
The average retail price for a halfgallon of regular ice cream in January was $4.82, up more than eight
cents from December but down
almost nine cents from January
2019.
The CPI for other dairy and
related products was 146.9
(December 1997=100), up 0.2 percent from December but down 0.5
percent from January 2019.

North America’s largest cheese, butter and whey processing expo

Avg Retail Cheddar Prices

2010

Page 5

CHEESE REPORTER

• After the Make: The Role of Brines and
Curing in Cheese Quality
• Where Efficiency Meets Excellence:
Maintaining Quality in Modern
Manufacture
• Messaging Dairy Sustainability to the
Millennial Market
• New Findings and Guidance for
Pathogen Control
• New Tools for Marketing Specialty
Cheese and Dairy Ingredients
Worldwide
• Dairy Manufacturer Panels: How We
Made the World our Customer
• Change is Here: Milk Pricing and Milk
Procurement
• Water Quality and Conservation in
Dairy Processing

Exhibits are free for
dairy processors
• Over 600 supplier booths
• 200,000 sq. ft. exhibit hall

Networking And More
• Collegiate Dairy Products
Evaluation Contest
• Auction of Champion Cheeses
• Recognition Breakfast
• World Champions Awards
Banquet
• WCMA Young Professionals
• Workforce Connections Job Fair
• Ideas Showcase
• Complimentary Lunches
• And More!

Register now at

CheeseExpo.org

For more information, visit www.CheeseExpo.org

Hosted by

Page 6

February 14, 2020

CHEESE REPORTER

siggi’s Unveils New
Ad Campaign, New
Products & Plans For
Plant-Based Range
New York—The new decade will
see a number of product innovations for Icelandic-style yogurt
company siggi’s, including a
plant-based range, skyr made with
almond butter, and a new ad campaign featuring founder and chairman Siggi Hilmarsson.
Starting this month, siggi’s will
offer its first kids yogurt pouches
at grocery stores nationwide. The
products contain about 50 percent
less sugar and 30 percent fewer
ingredients than many popular
kids’ yogurts. The no-mess, portable packaging is part of a yearlong introduction of new products.
Launch flavors include Strawberry
& Banana and Blueberry.
siggi’s kids pouches are part of
a year-long introduction of new
products. Consumers can expect to
see a line of plant-based items and
siggi’s yogurt with almond butter.
“Parents who love our current
product range are looking for

wholesome offerings without lots
of added sugar or artificial ingredients their kids will enjoy,” said
siggi’s president and CEO Carlos
Altschul.
“We’re thrilled to expand
our kids line with the launch of
pouches, so we can provide a new
range of better-for-you options for
parents to choose from,” Altschul
continued.
The company announced the
creation of a new advertising campaign for 2020. The Founder Story
campaign highlights Hilmarsson
and siggi’s commitment to making
products with simple ingredients,
lower sugar and high protein.
The initiative includes a series
of videos with Hilmarsson sharing
what inspired him to start the company, and describing his promise to
create simple, lower sugar products
that deliver a superior nutritional
profile.
“When I founded siggi’s 15 years
ago, we made a commitment to
consumers that they can trust our
products to be lower in sugar, high
in protein, and delicious,” Hilmarsson said.
More details are available online
at www.siggis.com.

MULTIPOND Weighing Technology and multihead
weighing systems stand for maximum accuracy,
performance and reliability.

Darigold To Invest
(Continued from p. 1)

“FIT was inspired by our farmer
owners’ desire to revitalize fluid
milk. They, more than anyone,
know Darigold must provide
consumers with new and relevant types of milk that preserve
the wholesome and nutritious
foundation which makes milk
great in the first place,” said
Duane Naluai, Darigold’s senior
vice president, who was behind
the new product.
“The positive consumer
response we have received gives
us confidence that FIT is bringing consumers back to fluid
dairy,” Naluai added.
The $67 million Darigold
investment in Boise will not
only expand FIT but will
also serve as a platform for
relaunching other Darigold milk
beverages, which include conventional milk, lactose-free milk
and buttermilk.
“We will deliver a better package for both our consumers and
channel partners,” Naluai said.
The Boise plant investment
includes a major capacity expansion, as well as modern aseptic
packaging to produce FIT as a
shelf-stable product that can be
shipped and stored without refrigeration.
The first production run using
the shelf-stable packaging is anticipated for the fall of 2020, and will
mark the first of its kind in the
Northwest, according to Darigold.
This project will generate 15
new positions in Boise. Darigold
said it will also reduce the company’s environmental footprint as it
relates to water use, plastic, corrugated material and overall energy
use.

“It’s an exciting time for dairy, as
innovation is inspiring increased
demand among consumers,” said
Karianne Fallow, CEO of Dairy
West, which represents dairy farm
families in Idaho and Utah and
promotes
the dairy
industry and
dairy products locally,
nationally
and globally. “Darigold FIT
is a great
example of
the kind of
new thinking
that
is revitalizing dairy
and we’re
proud of the
investment Darigold has chosen
to make.”
“This is yet another example
of innovation coming from the
entrepreneurial spirit of our
farmers, building on a tradition
of constantly striving to provide more nutritious products
in more sustainable ways,” said
Tony Veiga, chairman of the
Dairy Farmers of Washington’s
board of directors.
Headquartered in Seattle, Darigold is the marketing and processing subsidiary of Northwest Dairy
Association, which is owned by
about 430 dairy farm families in
Washington, Oregon, Idaho and
Montana.
Darigold handles approximately
10 billion pounds of milk annually, operates 11 plants throughout the Northwest, and produces
a full line of dairy-based products
for retail, foodservice, commodity
and specialty markets.

TESTING AND SHOWROOM FACILITY
JUST A SHORT DRIVE AWAY

For over 70 years we have been offering weighing
and packaging solutions.
Call today to schedule your product trial!
MULTIPOND America Inc.
Green Bay, WI
920.490.8249

www.multipond.com

For more information, visit www.multipond.com

For more information, visit www.dairyconnection.com

February 14, 2020

Page 7

CHEESE REPORTER

FDA To Publish Final Gross Refrigerated Storage Capacity:
Lab Accreditation
3.65 Billion Cubic Feet On Oct. 1, 2019
Program Rule By
Washington—Gross refrigerated 133.9 million cubic feet of gross
storage capacity in the US totaled freezer space; and Texas, 242.2
Feb. 4, 2022
3.65 billion cubic feet on Oct. 1, million cubic feet, including 65
Washington—Pursuant to a lawsuit filed by the Center for Food
Safety (CFS) and a now-final settlement, the US Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) has agreed
to publish a final rule to establish
a program for the testing of food
by accredited laboratories by Feb.
4, 2022.
The Food Safety Modernization Act (FSMA) required FDA
to establish the accreditation
program for the testing of food
by accredited laboratories, which
would establish the oversight, uniformity, and standards necessary
to help ensure that the results of
certain food testing of importance
to public health are reliable and
accurate. In turn, establishment of
the program would substantially
improve the agency’s capability
to protect consumers from unsafe
food, according to FDA.
The FSMA included a deadline of Jan. 4, 2013, for the FDA
to, among other things establish a program for the testing of
food by accredited laboratories,
and establish a publicly available registry of accreditation
bodies recognized by the FDA
and laboratories accredited by a
recognized accreditation body,
according to the settlement.
The statute also included a
deadline of July 4, 2013, for food
testing in certain specified circumstances to be conducted by
laboratories accredited under the
laboratory accreditation program,
the settlement noted.
The Center for Food Safety
filed a lawsuit last August alleging that FDA violated FSMA and
the Administrative Procedure Act
(APA) by failing to meet those
statutory deadlines, and seeking
declaratory and injunctive relief
requiring FDA to take such actions
pursuant to a court-ordered timeline.
FDA did publish a proposed rule
to establish a program for the testing of food by accredited laboratories last November. The agency is
accepting comments through Mar.
3, 2020.
Comments may be submitted at
www.regulations.gov. The docket
number is FDA-2019-N-3325.
“This is a big win for consumers and public health,” commented
Ryan Talbott, CFS staff attorney.
“Establishing this program will
increase the number of labs that
are accredited to conduct food
safety testing and will better equip
FDA to reduce the threat of foodborne illness.
“This settlement ensures FDA
will finally establish this critical
program by a hard deadline,” Talbott added.

2019, according to the Capacity of
Refrigerated Warehouses 2019 Summary report, which was released
recently by USDA’s National
Agricultural Statistics Service.
That’s up from 3.60 billion cubic
feet of gross refrigerated storage
capacity on Oct. 1, 2017, according to the biennial survey.
For this report, questionnaires
were mailed about the 25th of September 2019, to operators of over
960 public and private cold storage
warehouses.
Some 950 firms met the qualifications that their warehouses
were artificially cooled to a temperature of 50 degrees F or lower,
normally stored food products for
30 days or more and stored one of
the 110 commodities reported in
the monthly Cold Storage report,
which includes cheese and butter. The other firms who received
questionnaires either did not qualify or the plants had ceased being
cold storage facilities during the
past two years.
The list included specialized
storage facilities meeting the
30-day requirement, such as dairy
manufacturing plants as well as
fruit houses, frozen fruit, fruit juice
and vegetable processors, and
poultry and meat packing plants.
Wholesalers, jobbers, packer
branch houses, and frozen food
processors whose entire inventories are turned over more than
once a month were excluded.
Usable refrigerated storage
capacity as of Oct. 1, 2019, was
2.97 billion cubic feet, or 81 percent of the gross space. Usable
freezer space was 80 percent of
the usable refrigerated space, with
the remaining 20 percent used as
cooler space.
Gross space is defined as the
total area under refrigeration, measured from wall to wall and from
floor to ceiling. Usable space is
defined as the actual area used for
storing commodities; that is, gross
space less an allowance for aisles,
posts, coils, blowers, etc.
The five states with the largest gross warehouse capacity as
of Oct. 1, 2019, were: California,
389.3 million cubic feet, including 70.4 million cubic feet of gross
cooler space and 319 milion cubic
feet of gross freezer space; Washington, 281.6 million cubic feet,
including 13.1 million cubic feet
of gross cooler space and 268.6
million cubic feet of gross freezer
space; Florida, 251.9 million cubic
feet, including 104.8 million cubic
feet of gross cooler space and 147.1
million cubic feet of gross freezer
space; Wisconsin, 247.2 million
cubic feet, including 113.3 million
cubic feet of gross cooler space and

million cubic feet of gross cooler
space and 177.2 million cubic feet
of gross freezer space.
Public warehouse refrigerated
storage capacity as of Oct. 1, 2019,
totaled 2.68 billion gross cubic
feet, accounting for 74 percent of
the total storage. Public refrigerated storages are defined as refrigerated facilities maintained for
storing food for others at specified
rates per unit.
Private and semi-private warehouse refrigerated capacity as of
Oct. 1, 2019, totaled 962 million
gross cubic feet, or 26 percent of
the gross refrigerated space. Private and semi-private refrigerated
storages are defined as refrigerated
facilities maintained by an operator to facilitate his or her principal
function as a producer, processor,
or manufacturer of food products.
The space is used to store the owner’s products, although some space
may be used by others at specified
rates per unit stored.
Refrigerated warehouse numbers totaled 912 in 2019, down
from 950 in 2017. That included
551 public warehouses, down from
601 in 2017, and 361 private and

semi-private warehouses, up from
349 in 2017.
Refrigerated warehouses by size
group as of Oct. 1, 2019, were as
follows: up to 499,999 cubic feet,
144 warehouses (32 public and 112
private and semi-private); 500,000
to 999,999 cubic feet, 93 warehouses (40 public and 53 private
and semi-private); 1.0 million to
2,499,999 cubic feet, 194 warehouses (115 public and 79 private
and semi-private); 2.5 million to
4,999,999 cubic feet, 224 warehouses (156 public and 68 private
and semi-private); and 5.0 million
cubic feet and over, 257 warehouses (208 public and 49 private
and semi-private).
States with the most refrigerated warehouses as of Oct. 1, were:
California: a total of 112 refrigerated warehouses, including 78
public and 34 private and semiprivate.
Wisconsin: a total of 89 refrigerated warehouses, including 42
public and 47 private and semiprivate.
Texas: a total of 54 refrigerated
warehouses, including 34 public
and 20 private and semi-private.
Georgia: a total of 51 refrigerated
warehouses, including 31 public
and 20 private and semi-private.
Washington: a total of 50 refrigerated warehouses, including 30
public and 20 private and semiprivate.

For more information, visit www.loosmachine.com

Page 8

CHEESE REPORTER

Deadline For WCMA
Student Scholarships
Is Feb. 19
Madison—The deadline for Wisconsin Cheese Makers Association
(WCMA) student scholarships is
fast approaching on Feb. 19, 2020.
Five scholarships worth $3,000
each will be awarded to students
connected to the dairy industry.
Two students will be awarded
the WCMA Myron P. “Mike” Dean
Cheese Industry Student Scholarship, worth $3,000 each. Any
employee or child of an employee
of a WCMA dairy manufacturing,
processing, or marketing member
company may apply.

Deadline For WOW
Logistics Scholarship
Is March 30
Neenah, WI—WOW Logistics
is accepting applications for its
$1,000 Dairy Science Scholarship
through March 30, 2020.
To be eligible, students must
be attending the University of
Wisconsin-Madison and seeking a
degree with a dairy emphasis.
Created in 2010, the WOW
Logistics Dairy Science Scholarship is awarded annually as a means
to encourage and promote careers
in the industry.
The winning
applicant
will be
KossProducts.pdf
6
6/6/19
2:26
announced on April 3 and invited

Employees or children of
employees at WCMA supplier
member companies may apply for
the WCMA Cheese Industry Supplier Student Scholarship. Three
students will receive scholarship
awards of $3,000 each.
Preference for both scholarship
awards will be given to candidates
pursuing degrees and careers connected to the dairy industry.
Applicants must supply transcripts, a letter of recommendation, and a completed application
form by Feb. 19, 2020. Successful
applicants will be announced in
March at CheeseExpo.
Forms may be found at online at
WisCheeseMakers.org or via email
at sschmidt@wischeesemakers.org.
to accept the award at CheeseExpo
on Thursday, April 15 in Milwaukee, WI.
Eligible applicants must be currently enrolled at the UW-Madison and studying a program with
a dairy emphasis such as dairy science, food science or biological systems engineering, preferably with a
dairy manufacturing emphasis.
They also must be a sophomore,
junior or senior and in good academic standing.
Applications are available
online at www.wowlogistics.com/
about-us/dairy-science-scholarship.
For information, contact Amanda
Lindberg, at amandali@wowlogistics.com; or phone (800) 236PM
3565, ext. 1047.

Products & Components
for Food Manufacturing
Master Distributor

Pump Super Center

Mezzanines,
Platforms &
Stairs

Sanitary Valves
& Pumps

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

3-A Equipment
Leveling Feet

It’s in everything we do,
Koss is a preferred provider of
from full-plant installations,
quality products to the cheese, dairy
to designing pasteurization
and other sanitary industries.
systems, to fabricating
tanks and vessels.
From pumps to platforms,

Floor Drains &
Clean Outs

filters
to fittings,
and
Doesn’t
your next
strainers
to deserve
spray balls,
project
the
you covered.
skillwe’ve
of truegot
craftsmanship?

kossindustrial.com
Green Bay, WI
1-800-844-6261

For more information, visit www.kossindustrial.com

PERSONNEL
Wisconsin Master Cheesemaker
GARY GROSSEN has joined
the Wisconsin Center for Dairy
Research (CDR), overseeing all cheesemaking activities
and assisting with research and
industry trials. Grossen has over
60 years of dairy industry experience, working at his family’s
cheese plant in Monroe, WI, for
more than 50 years. His expertise
lies in the production of Brick,
Muenster, and Colby, along with
the manufacture of 200-pound
Swiss wheels in traditional copper kettles. Most recently, Grossen’s Gouda earned the Cheese
& Butter Grand Champion title
at the 2019 World Dairy Expo
Championship Dairy Contest.
Since 2005, he has overseen
operations and led award-winning cheesemaking efforts at the
University of Wisconsin-Madison Babcock Hall Dairy Plant.
C.J. CROWTHER is the new
customer account manager for
Springside Cheese, overseeing
the company’s current wholesale activities and working to
expand its customer base across
the US, particularly in Wisconsin and Colorado. Crowther
joins Springside with over 11
years in the food industry, most
recently working as a food broker
for various grocery stores. While
at Safeway, where he was a deli
manager, Crowther worked to
build relationships with manufacturers across 123 Safeway
stores in the Denver metro area.
United Natural Foods, Inc.
(UNFI) recently announced
changes within the company’s
senior management team, including the extension of employment
for chairman and CEO STEVEN
SPINNER through July 31,
2021. JOHN HOWARD, who
has served as interim chief financial officer since August 2019,
has been appointed chief financial officer. ERIC DORNE, who
serves as UNFI’s chief information officer, chief administrative
officer and oversees the Integration Office and Canadian business, has been appointed chief
operating officer. Dorne succeeds
SEAN GRIFFIN, who will retire
effective July 31, 2020. Griffin
will remain with UNFI as an
advisor until November 2020.
CHRIS TESTA, president and
chief marketing officer, will take
on additional responsibilities
leading UNFI’s professional services, supplier services, customer
care, and the Canadian division. PAUL GREEN, currently
UNFI’s chief supply chain officer, will take on a new role as
president, Fresh, where he will
lead the company’s meat and
produce merchandising teams.

February 14, 2020

MIKE STIGERS, currently
CUB CEO and executive vice
president, Fresh, will transition
UNFI’s Fresh teams to Green,
once he has completed his move
to his new role. Stigers will focus
on leading CUB and continuing
the sale process for the Minnesota-based grocery retailer. UNFI
also has searches underway for
a new chief information officer
and chief supply chain officer.
Additionally, UNFI is creating a
new senior vice president, Brands
role, to build its private brand
offerings and oversee UNFI corporate branding initiatives.
JENNIFER HAYES has been
re-appointed commissioner of
the Canadian Dairy Commission (CDC) for a three-year
term. Hayes has served as CDC
commissioner since 2017. ROBERT INGRATTA has been
tapped as chairperson, succeeding ALISTAIR JOHNSTON.
Ingratta most recently served as
CEO of the British Columbia
Milk Marketing Board for six
years. His term as CDC chair
expires Dec. 16, 2021.
RICHARD BEI has been named
chief operating officer and head
of data science for The Food
Institute. Bei has over 20 years
of experience in equity research,
portfolio management, trading,
and investment operations at
global financial firms.
Kincannon & Reed recently
named DAVID TURNER as its
new president. Prior to his new
role, Turner served food clients
in North and South America
for eight years, led Kincannon
& Reed’s global practice in crop
processing and trading, and
guided the firm’s Latin America
team. Before that, he led PricewaterhouseCooper’s Canadian
agribusiness practice. Turner
also held management positions
in Cargill, Inc. in the Americas
and Europe where he served in
financial, operational, and internal consulting roles.
The International Dairy Foods
Association (IDFA) has named
ANDREW JEROME director,
external and member communications, within the executive
and strategic communications
department. In this role, Jerome
will manage IDFA’s communications, marketing and reputation
management activities for members and the broader dairy and
food industries. He joins IDFA
from Michael Torrey Associates, where he served as director,
providing policy and communications guidance and representation to food companies, trade
associations, farm groups, and
universities.

February 14, 2020

Food Science In US Is Underfunded; IFT
Wants Hike In Public, Private Research
Chicago—Food research in the
US is chronically underfunded,
and continued underfunding will
likely risk public health, food
safety, food security, and erode the
US talent pipeline and global competitiveness, according to a white
paper released earlier this month
by the Institute of Food Technologists (IFT).
The white paper calls for a paradigm shift to increase investment
in food research by the public and
private sectors as well as publicprivate consortia.
US agri-food research is funded
by several agencies, including the
USDA, which is the major contributor for funding agri-food research,
while the FDA, National Science
Foundation (NSF), and National
Institutes of Health (NIH) allocate substantially smaller amounts,
the white paper explained.
USDA’s research funding flows
through three intramural research
agencies — the Agricultural
Research Service (ARS), Economic Research Service (ERS)
and NASS — and one extramural
agency, the National Institute of
Food and Agriculture (NIFA).
NIFA funds research through
land-grant universities, state agricultural experiment stations, and
other institutions at the state and
local levels, the white paper noted.
NIFA funds extramural competitive grants through the Agriculture and Food Research Initiative
(AFRI) in support of US science
and technology innovation to
meet demands for safe, nutritious,
convenient, and globally competitive food. NIFA also takes part in
training the next generation of the
food and agriculture workforce.
AFRI was established in the
2008 farm bill to advance science
in food and agriculture. AFRI
grants support research, education,
and extension activities in six farm
bill priority areas; however, the
farm bill doesn’t mandate a defined
amount for each priority area.
Although the authorized funds
awarded to AFRI have increased
steadily, they are not sufficient to
address either the range or complexity of the established farm bill
priorities, the white paper said.
This outpacing has resulted in
insufficient support for all proposals/requests that are recommended
for funding and rated as outstanding, high priority, and/or medium
priority by agency review panels.
Historically, the federal government played a prominent role
in producing new innovations
and technologies for agriculture,
but over time, agricultural input
industries grew large enough to
make considerable investments
in research and development, the
white paper said. Industry R&D is
focused primarily on the development of commercially useful appli-

Page 9

CHEESE REPORTER

cations, whereas the public sector
is the primary source for much of
the basic to applied research that
creates the building blocks for
major innovations in food and
agriculture.
In the past decade, the dominance of federal funding in support
of agri-food R&D has “changed
dramatically,” according to the
white paper. Between 1970 and
2008, the share of total agri-food
R&D conducted by the public sector remained at around 50 percent,
but by 2013 it dropped to under
30 percent. The decline in public
R&D is attributed to reduced government spending as well as a rise
in private R&D spending.
While the rise in private funding
may offset the decline in federal
funding, it is not a perfect substitute because the expenditures fall
in different research areas, the
white paper noted. The public and
private sectors mostly invest in different areas of research; therefore,
private funding is complementary
and not a substitute for federally
funded agri-food research.
Research Shortcomings
The white paper includes IFT-led
survey data regarding research
priorities in food science and the
impact of unsufficient funding.
The survey was conducted in the
first quarter of 2019, and had two
purposes: to identify key research
gaps in advancing food science;
and to determine the impact of
unsufficient public funding in food
science.
The key research gaps identified
in the IFT survey were clustered
under three major current challenges:
Public health: these gaps pertain
to sensory and nutrition, personalization, and consumer and customer awareness.
Food safety and quality: these
gaps pertain to interdisciplinary
food safety; contamination prevention and control; data analytics, internet of things, and robotics
for prediction and prevention; and
integrated food safety systems.
Food security and sustainability: these gaps pertain to
security and accessibility, technology breakthroughs to reduce
food system inefficiencies; and
sustainability.
Impacts of insufficient funding in food science fall into three
areas, the white paper noted:
Economy: Impacts include
reduced and/or diminishing returns
in agriculture production efficiencies; reduced ability to scale
innovative technologies and ingredients, and reduce food loss and
waste; increased burden on natural
resources; decrease in global competitiveness; and increased risk to
national security.

Public health: Impacts include
continued escalation of public
health and related health care
costs; and decrease in scientific/
technological advances and leadership in food safety, quality, and
nutrition.
Talent and research pipeline:
Impacts include a decline in student enrollment in food science
and related fields; a reduction in
the talent pipeline across industry,
academia, and government; fewer
job opportunities in food science;
and a decline in breakthrough and
interdisciplinary research.
More Food Science Funds Needed
There is urgency for policymakers
to recognize the significant contributions of the food sector to the
US economy and the risk that is
associated with chronically underfunded food research, the white
paper said.
The Institute of Food Technologists’ call to action is for a paradigm
shift to drive innovation and value
creation, feed the talent pipeline,
and maintain global competitiveness.
IFT has identified the need for:
 Increasing and prioritizing USDA’s funding for agri-food
research, with a primary focus on
food.
 Authorizing additional federal agencies to fund interdisciplinary research in food.
 Enhancing public-private
partnerships for agri-food research,
with a focus on food research.

Moon Cheese Unveils
New Varieties, New
Names & Packaging
Ferndale, WA—Moon Cheese is
enjoying a multi-faceted relaunch
for the new year with updated
package design, new names for
existing favorites, and two new
flavors in its expanding product
portfolio.
The new varieties include Garlickin’ Parmesan and Cheddar
Bacon Me Crazy. Renamed fanfavorites are Cheddar Believe It,
Oh My Gouda and Get Pepper
Jacked.
Moon Cheese features more
than 10 grams of protein, no sugar
and less than 2 grams of carbs per
1-ounce serving. The result is a
100 percent shelf-stable, crunchy
cheese snack.
“As we continue to further
accelerate our tremendous growth
trajectory, we have energized our
brand to reflect that growth and
connect more thoughtfully with
our audiences,” said Mike Pytlinski, CEO of NutraDried Food
Company.
Two-ounce bags of Moon
Cheese currently sell at major
retailers across the country.
The relaunch also introduces
1-ounce pouches for on-the-goconsumers in stores nationwide, in
addition to large 10-ounce bags of
all flavors on Amazon and www.
mooncheese.com.

THE
STANDARD
IN HYGENIC BULK POWDER PACKAGING.
RELCO manufactures the most hygienic automated bulk powder
packaging systems available on the market. Engineered for sanitary
applications, RELCO’s Bulk Bag Fillers are tailored to your facility’s
packaging room requirements. Look to RELCO for your powder
handling and bulk powder packaging needs.

Learn more about RELCO solutions at

relco.net/cheesereporter.

Contact a RELCO expert today:

320.231.2210
sales@relco.net


relco.net

For more information, visit www.relco.net

Page 10

CHEESE REPORTER

More Milk Pooled
(Continued from p. 1)

form price was $17.56 per hundred,
the Class I price was $2.11 per
hundred, the Class II price and the
Class III price were both $17.05
per hundred and the Class IV price
was $16.65 per hundred.
The Class III utilization percentage on the California order in
January was 17.8 percent, the first
time it’s been above 10 percent
since last August.
For the seventh straight month,
more than 1 billion pounds of milk
was pooled in Class IV on the California federal order in January.
Specifically, 1.3 billion pounds of
milk was pooled in Class IV last
month, the largest volume ever
pooled in Class IV on the California order.
The Class IV utilization percentage was 56.1 percent, down
from 65.1 percent in December.
Also on the California order in
January, 452.8 million pounds of
milk was pooled in Class I, down
4.3 million pounds from December and down 30.7 million pounds
from January 2018. January’s Class
I utilization percentage was 19.4
percent, the lowest since last June,
when it was 16.3 percent.
A total of 156.4 million pounds
of milk was pooled in Class II on
the California order in January, up
15 million pounds from December
and up 17.5 million pounds from
January 2019. The Class II utilization percentage was 6.7 percent,
the lowest since last July’s 6.6 percent.

No other federal orders reported
a negative PPD in January, either.
And in most of the orders that pay
producers a producer price differential, there appeared to be little
or no milk depooled.
One exception on depooling
was the Upper Midwest order,
which had a PPD of 28 cents
per hundredweight in January.
In that order, a total of 2.23 billion pounds of milk was pooled in
January, down 825 million pounds
from January 2019. Less than 2
billion pounds of milk was pooled
on the Upper Midwest order in
the months of October, November and December, when producer
price differentials were negative
each month.
In January, 1.7 billion pounds of
milk was pooled in Class III on the
Upper Midwest order, down more
than 1 billion pounds from January
2019.
The Class III utilization percentage was 76.3 percent, down from
88.85 percent in January 2019 and
the fifth straight month in which
Class III utilization on the Upper
Midwest order was under 80 percent.
Also in January on the Upper
Midwest order, 238.6 million
pounds of milk was pooled in
Class I, down more than 4 million
pounds from January 2019; 152.9
million pounds of milk was pooled
in Class II, up more than 114 million pounds from January 2019;
and 137.8 million pounds of milk
was pooled in Class IV, up more
than 78 million pounds from January 2019.

Surrounding our Customers
with Quality Solutions

SERVICE

SUPPLY CHAIN
PROCESS

SAFETY

CUSTOMER

DELIVERY

QUALITY

TRAINING

COMPETITIVE
PRICING

1-800-782-8573
© 2018 Kelley Supply, Inc., All rights reserved.

SUPPORT

www.kelleysupply.com
info@kelleysupply.com

For more information, visit www.kelleysupply.com

On the Central federal order,
the January PPD was 58 cents per
hundredweight.
The volume of milk pooled in
January was 1.3 billion pounds,
down about 120 million pounds
from January 2019.
The volume of milk pooled
in Class III on the Central order
in January totaled 470.1 million
pounds, down about 295 million
pounds from January 2019. The
Class III utilization percentage was
36 percent, down from 53.7 percent in January 2019.
Also on the Central order in
January, 419.1 million pounds of
milk was pooled in Class I, down
23 million pounds from January
2019; 135.6 million pounds of milk
was pooled in Class II, down more
than 34 million pounds from January 2019; and 280.2 million pounds
of milk was pooled in Class IV, up
more than 160 million pounds
from January 2019.
On the Southwest order in
January, the PPD was $1.22 per
hundred, and the volume of milk
pooled totaled 1.3 billion pounds,
up 129 million pounds from January 2019.
The volume of milk pooled in
Class III on the Southwest order
in January totaled 386.5 million
pounds, down more than 342 million pounds from January 2019.
The Class III utilization percentage
was 29.5 percent, down from 61.7
percent in January 2019.
Also on the Southwest order in
January, 374.3 million pounds of
milk was pooled in Class I, down
more than 11 million pounds
from January 2019; 120.8 million pounds of milk was pooled in
Class II, up more than 64 million
pounds from January 2019; and
429.5 million pounds of milk was
pooled in Class IV, up more than
418 million pounds from January
2019.
On the Northeast federal order
in January, the PPD was $1.73 per
hundred and the volume of milk
pooled totaled 2.3 billion pounds,
up slightly from January 2019. The
volume of milk pooled in Class III,
604.4 million pounds, was down
more than 3 million pounds from
January 2019.
The PPD on the Mideast order
in January was 89 cents per hundred, and the volume of milk
pooled totaled 1.75 billion pounds,
up 204 million pounds from January 2019. The volume of milk
pooled in Class III, 542.1 million
pounds, was down about 4 million
pounds.
The PPD on the Pacific Northwest order was 28 cents per hundred in January, and the volume of
milk pooled totaled 769.5 million
pounds, down slightly from January 2019.
The volume of milk pooled in
Class III, 304.9 million pounds,
was down about 9 million pounds
from January 2019.

February 14, 2020

ACS Now Accepting
Applications For
2020 Conference
Cheese Mongers
Portland, OR—The American
Cheese Society (ACS) is currently accepting applications for
official conference cheese mongers (OCCs) through Feb. 28.
The 37th annual ACS conference, entitled “Blazing the
Trail for Cheese,” will be held
here July 22-25. In 2020, OCCs
will work on-site in Portland
from approximately July 20-26
and receive round-trip airfare to
Portland; lodging for the duration of the conference; personalized ACS logo chef’s jackets
and other merchandise; profile
and photo in the 2020 Conference Event Guide; and complimentary 2021 ACS Conference
registration
Specifically, OCCs create displays of cheese and accompaniments for meals, sessions, and
events, ranging from a 200-person educational session to a meal
for 1,000-plus people.
They also practice safe handling, storage, and transport of
all food, and oversee a team of
volunteers.
OCCs work closely with the
eight other “Back of House
Team” members, and commit
to spending roughly seven to 10
days at the conference. OCCs
should anticipate working
extended hours, and will be too
busy to attend conference sessions or events in the year they
are scheduled to work. Typical
shifts average 12 hours per day.
The OCCs are part of the
ACS Conference Leadership
Training Program, created as a
pipeline for growth, with opportunities to advance into other
conference leadership roles.
After the application period
closes, the ACS management
team evaluates all applications
and conducts interviews with top
applicants. The final three candidates are chosen and notified
by the end of March.
Candidates should possess
the ability to organize, arrange,
and schedule the tempering and
delivery of multiple products,
including cheese, fluid milk,
crackers, charcuterie, chocolate,
and beverages for multiple events
throughout the conference.
Other skills include catering
experience and experience managing staff or volunteers; collaborative and project management
skills; and creative drive with a
strong work-ethic.
Applications are due Feb. 28,
2020. For details on the OCC
program and to apply online,
visit www.cheesesociety.org.

February 14, 2020

Page 11

CHEESE REPORTER

USDA Buys Cheddar, String Cheese,
Butter; Seeks To Purchase Fluid Milk
Washington—The USDA this
week released purchase contract
awards for several dairy products
and also issued two separate solicitations for fluid milk.
USDA awarded contracts to
four companies for a total of 3.99
million pounds of natural American cheese for delivery in April,
May and June. This cheese is being
purchased under the trade mitigation FPDP.
The purchased products include
1,738,800 pounds of yellow Cheddar chunks, 12/1-pound packages, at a price range of $2.2912
to $2.4940 and a total price of
$4,143,700.26; and 2,251,200
pounds of yellow shredded Cheddar 6/2-pound packages, at a
price range of $2.2657 to $2.5515
per pound and a total price of
$5,286,953.28.
Awarded contracts follow:
Dairy Farmers of America:
a total of 1,747,200 pounds of
yellow shredded Cheddar, 6/2pound packages, at a total cost of
$4,032,715.67.
Great Lakes Cheese: a total of
336,000 pounds of yellow shredded Cheddar, 6/2-pound packages,
at a total cost of $839,479.19; and
226,800 pounds of yellow Cheddar
chunks, 12/1-pound packages, at a
total cost of $551,861.11.
Masters Gallery Foods: a total
of 529,200 pounds of yellow Cheddar chunks, 12/1-pound packages,
and 168,000 pounds of yellow
shredded Cheddar, 6/2-pound
packages, at a total contract cost
of $1,689,971.63.
Schreiber Foods: a total of
378,000 pounds of of yellow Cheddar chunks, 12/1-pound packages,
at a total cost of $912,027.06; and

604,800 pounds of yellow shredded
Cheddar, 6/2-pound packages, at a
total cost of $1,404,598.86.
USDA also announced the
awarding of a contract to Miceli
Dairy Products Company for
869,400 pounds of Mozzarella
String cheese under the trade mitigation FPDP for delivery in April,
May and June. The price range for
the String cheese is $2.2233 to
$2.3860 per pound. The total contract cost is $2,002,422.87.
Also this week, USDA
announced the awarding of contracts to three companies for a
total of 1,928,880 pounds of butter under the trade mitigation
FPDP for delivery in April, May
and June. The price range for the
butter is $2.3668 to $2.5376 per
pound. The total contract cost is
$4,771,076.47.
Awarded contracts follow:
Associated Milk Producers, Inc.: a total of 820,800
pounds of butter at a total cost of
$2,053,116.29.
Challenge Dairy Products: a
total of 1,026,000 pounds of butter
at a total cost of $2,512,563.23.
Prairie Farms Dairy: a total of
82,080 pounds of butter at a total
cost of $205,396.98.
Meanwhile, USDA last Friday
announced the awarding of a contract to Chobani, LLC, for a total
of 144,144 pounds of high protein
yogurt for delivery in April, May
and June. The total cost of the
contract was $173,553.60.
USDA today announced the
awarding of contracts to four companies for a total of 18.2 million
pounds of UHT milk and 297,432
pounds of skim evaporated milk
for delivery in April, May and

June. The total contract cost is
$7,465,437.15.
Awarded contracts follow:
Gossner Foods: a total of
9,975,126.24 pounds of UHT milk,
at a total cost of $4,060,873.82.
Industria Lechera de Puerto
Rico: 4,450,500 pounds of UHT
milk at a total cost of $1,758,721.50.
JEC Consulting & Trading
Company: a total of 3,792,600
pounds of UHT milk, at a total
cost of $1,429,512.26.
O-AT-KA Milk Products
Cooperative: a total of 297,432
pounds of skim evaporated milk,
24/12-fluid-ounce cans, at a total
cost of $216,329.73.
Finally, USDA today issued two
separate solicitations for fluid milk
for delivery between Apr. 8 and
July 1, 2020. Bids are due on Feb.
28 by 1:00 p.m. Central time.
Under one fluid milk solicitation,
USDA is seeking 4,901,400 containers of fluid, including 223,200
gallons and 558,900 half-gallons
of 1 percent; 997,200 gallons and
1,620,000 half-gallons of 2 percent;
and 651,600 gallons and 850,500
half-gallons of whole milk.
USDA is also seeking a total
of 177,600 containers of fluid
milk, including 14,400 gallons
and32,400 half-gallons of 1 percent; and 120,000 gallons and
10,800 half-gallons of 2 percent.

Arrive Logistics
Debuts New Division
For Transporting
Perishable Foods
Austin, TX—Arrive Logistics this
week announced a new division,
Arrive Fresh™, which is focused
on filling a void in capacity and
service for the most perishable
shipments in the US.
Piloted in 2019, Arrive Fresh
provides sensitive freight shippers,
such as fresh food suppliers and
retailers, with a tailored approach
to service. Arrive Fresh is a centralized experienced team that
sources fresh capacity and works
alongside those carriers to provide
asset-like service to solve the challenges of moving dairy, produce,
meat, seafood and nursery freight.
Led by Tony Hammonds, executive vice president, the Arrive
Fresh team leverages experienced
industry veterans within Arrive
Logistics to address the challenges
of perishable freight customers.
Every Arrive Fresh team member
goes through a training program to
learn the nuances of moving perishable products to provide customized carrier solutions.
For more information about
Arrive Fresh, visit www.arrivelogistics.com/arrivefresh/.

Superior Solutions

FLOOR DRAINS
 12 gauge single piece,
seamless construction on body
 T-304 or T-316 Stainless Construction

WAITING IS OVER
TANGO. ANALYSIS TO GO.

 Rated for heavy equipment - 10,000#
 Standard size 4” sch.-10 outlet
(2”, 3”, 6” also available)

Instant Results with FT-NIR Spectroscopy

 Many styles of bodies,
baskets & covers available
 Glass beaded finish
 USDA Approved

Stainless
Steel Floor
CIP TANKS,
T
P-Trap
Drains,
BALANCE
T
TANKS
&
Clean-Outs
STORAGE
T
TANKS
and
Accessories

E: sales@awimfg.com
www.awimfg.com
Tel: 888.272.2600
Winsted, MN 55395

For more information, visit www.awimfg.com

Contact us for more details:
www.bruker.com
info.bopt.us@bruker.com
Bruker Optics
40 Manning Road
Billerica, MA 01821
Tel. +978-439-9899
Fax. +1 978-663-9177

Innovation with Integrity

Faster, simpler, and easier to use - with TANGO
your NIR analysis speeds up. TANGO has
exactly what users require of an FT-NIR
spectrometer suitable for a food analysis lab:
robustness, high precision and straightforward
operator guidance.
An intuitive user interface with touch screen
operation makes the analysis of food
ingredients and finished food available
to everybody.

A pplied Spec troscopy

For more information, visit www.bruker.com/dairy

COMPANY NEWS
Page 12

February 14, 2020

CHEESE REPORTER

ALL-NEW
VISIONARY PAVILION

First-time exhibitors
showcasing innovative
new products!

WHAT’S IN STORE LIVE!

SUPPLIER NEWS

BUYERS. TOP RETAILERS. 47+COUNTRIES.

www.cheesereporter.com/events.htm

Opportunities for manufacturers!
IDDBA 2020 is the largest show in North America
serving the Dairy, Deli and Bakery industries.

CheeseExpo Details Seminars, Speakers;
Registration Discount Deadline Is Feb. 20
Milwaukee, WI—The global,
biennial CheeseExpo event will
return to the Wisconsin Center
here April 14-16, 2020.
The show combines exhibits,
educational seminars and several
networking events. Over 300 processing companies and more than
4,000 attendees are slated to participate, with a record-breaking
number of 608 exhibit spaces.
“The reputation of CheeseExpo
is grounded in its technical programming, offering educational
opportunities to everyone in the
industry,” said
John Umhoefer,
Wisconsin
Cheese Makers Association
(WCMA).
Registration kicks off Tuesday,
and the day includes a Workforce Connections Job Fair, Tetra
Pak Welcome Reception, and the
WCMA Young Professionals event.
Wednesday morning begins with
the RELCO Opening Keynote
Panel on what the dairy industry
might look like in 25 years. Prof.
Marin Bozic with the University
of Minnesota will serve as moderator, and panelists currently include
Tom Vilsack, president and CEO,
USDEC; and Ryan Pandya, CEO,
Perfect Day Foods.
The Collegiate Dairy Product
Evaluation Contest will also be
held Wednesday, and the exhibit
hall will open at 11 a.m.
On Wednesday, attendees can
join in one of four seminar tracks.
One track, on the role of brines

TOP SPEAKERS, TRENDS, NEW PRODUCTS, NETWORKING...MUCH MORE!

IDDBA.ORG

REGISTER TODAY FOR IDDBA 2020 AT IDDBA.ORG SEE YOU IN INDY, MAY 31-JUNE 2!

and curing in cheese quality,
will include: Kathy Glass, Food
Research Institute; Dean Sommer,
CDR; Janice Johnson, Cargill Salt;
John Jaeggi, CDR; cheese consultant Steve Krause; and Sandy
Toney, Masters Gallery Foods.
A session on changes in milk
pricing and milk procurement will
be moderated by Marin Bozic.
Panelists will include: Sue Taylor,
Leprino Foods Company; Mark
Stephenson, UW-Madison; Bill
Schiek, Dairy Institute of California; James De Jong, Glanbia Nutritionals; and
Jason Mischel,
Valley Queen
Cheese Factory.
A seminar
on messaging dairy sustainability
to the Millennial market will feature Lisa Watson of the Innovation Center for US Dairy and The
Hartman Group.
USDEC and WDATCP will
host a session on new tools for
marketing specialty cheese and
dairy ingredients worldwide.
On Thursday, attendees can
attend one of six seminar tracks.
One session, on new findings and
guidance for pathogen control,
will include presentations by Tim
Stubbs and Chad Galer, Innovation Center for US Dairy; FRI’s
Kathy Glass; consultants Larry
Bell and Jim Mueller; and Vickie
Lewandowski, Saputo USA.
Another session, on water reuse,
recycling and conservation in dairy
plants, will feature Tim Ander-

son, DATCP; Pat Cardiff, Grande
Cheese Company; Brett Robison,
strategic business leader; Kody
Phillis, U.S. Water; and Jeff VanVoorhis, Symbiont.
A special artisan track will look
at creating ideal conditions for
affinage. This event is available
only to plants producing less than
500,000 pounds of cheese and/or
butter per year. Presenters include
Eric Meredith, Fromaginary; and
Andy Johnson, CDR.
Other Thursday seminar tracks
will include a dairy manufacturer
panel on “How We Made the
World Our Customer,” hosted by
USDEC and DATCP; and a panel
on maintaining quality in modern
manufacture, featuring Mark Johnson, John Jaeggi, Dean Sommer,
Marianne Smukowski, and Mike
Molitor, CDR.
Networking events include
Wednesday night’s Chr. Hansen
reception and auction of championship cheeses. Thursday’s lineup
features the Champions Reception, World Champions Awards
Banquet, and the Afterglow Reception, hosted by Custom Fabricating
& Repair.
“Nowhere else in the world will
you find the business insight, showcase of cutting-edge equipment and
services and networking opportunities offered at CheeseExpo 2020,”
said Judy Keller, WCMA events
director.
The early registration deadline
for Cheese Expo is Feb. 20.For
details, visit www.cheeseexpo.org.

2020 Washington State University Creamery

Educational Opportunities
34th Advanced Cheese Making
Short Course
February 25-27, 2020
Pullman,Washington

Pasteurization Workshop
April 21-23, 2020
Pullman, Washington

For more information contact:
John Haugen
WSU Creamery Manager
jfhaugen@wsu.edu
509-335-5737

See, smell, taste newest
approaches for
engaging customers!

Register at:

For more information and online registration
please visit our website:

http://creamery.wsu.edu/about‐us/upcoming‐events/
If you require registration assistance, please contact
Cathy Blood, blood@wsu.edu or 509-335-2845.

For more information, visit http://creamery.wsu.edu/about-us/upcoming-events/

PLANNING GUIDE
March 2-3: New York State
Cheese Manufacturers Association Spring Meeting, Doubletree Hotel, Syracuse, NY. Visit
www.nyscheesemakers.com.
•
March 3-5: World Championship Cheese Contest, Monona
Terrace Convention Center,
Madison, WI. Visit www.worldchampioncheese.org.
•
March 16-18: 22nd Dairy Ingredients Symposium, Santa Barbara Hilton Beachfront Resort,
Santa Barbara, CA. Visit www.
adpi.org for more details.
•
March 29-April 1: International
Pizza Expo, Las Vegas Convention
Center. www.pizzaexpo.com.
•
April 14-16: Cheese Expo, Wisconsin Center, Milwaukee, WI.
For details, visit www.cheeseexpo.org.
•
April 26-28: American Dairy
Products Institute and the
American Butter Institute’s Joint
Annual Meeting, Hyatt Regency
Chicago, Chicago, IL. For information, visit www.adpi.org.
•
May 31-June 2: IDDBA Expo,
Indianapolis, IN. More information will be available online at
www.iddba.org.

WAFP Pasteurizer
Operations Workshop
Planned For April 7
Wisconsin Rapids, WI—The
Wisconsin Association for Food
Protection (WAFP) will host a pasteurizer operation and procedures
class here Tuesday, April 7 at MidState Technical College.
Steve Stoner with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture,
Trade and Consumer Protection
(DATCP) will give a general introduction and overview, followed by
Scott Rankin, University of Wisconsin-Madison, on the microbiology of raw and pasteurized milk.
The course will also cover cleaning
and sanitation, and the design and
operation of pasteurization systems.
Cost to attend is $100 per person.
Visit www.wifoodprotection.org.

d's Dairy In
orl
d
W
Since 1876

ee
ry W kly
ust

Serving the

February 14, 2020

Page 13

CHEESE REPORTER

MARKET PLACE

CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING
phone: (608) 246-8430 fax: (608) 246-8431
e-mail: classifieds@cheesereporter.com

The “Industry’s” Market Place for Products, Services, Equipment and Supplies, Real Estate and Employee Recruitment
Classified Advertisements should be placed
by Thursday for the Friday issue. Classified ads
charged at $0.75 per word. Display Classified
advertisements charged at per column inch
rate. For more information, call 608-316-3792
or email kthome@cheesereporter.com

1. Equipment for Sale

2. Equipment Wanted

FOR SALE: Car load of 300-400-500
late model open top milk tanks. Like
new. (262) 473-3530

tanks. Like New. (800) 558-0112. (262)

WANTED TO BUY: Westfalia or AlfaLaval separators. Large or small. Old or
new. Top dollar paid. Call Great Lakes
Separators at (920) 863-3306 or email
drlambert@dialez.net

473-3530. ALFA-LAVAL SEPARATOR:

3. Products & Services

Model MRPX 518 HGV hermetic sepa-

Looking for hard to find products or
services? Advertise your search for
those products and services here. Call
Cheese Reporter at 608-246-8430
for more information or email info@
cheesereporter.com for advertising opportunities here and on www.
cheesereporter.com

rator. Can be set up for warm or cold.
Call GREAT LAKES SEPARATORS at
(920) 863-3306 or e-mail drlambert@
dialez.net.
FOR SALE: 1500 and 1250 cream

tanks. Like New. (800) 558-0112. (262)
473-3530.

4. Walls & Ceiling

SEPARATOR NEEDS - Before you buy
a separator, give Great Lakes a call.
TOP QUALITY, reconditioned machines
at the lowest prices. Call Dave Lambert, Great Lakes Separators at (920)
863-3306; drlambert@dialez.net for
more information.

WESTFALIA SEPARATORS: New
arrivals! Great condition. Model numbers 120, 130, 170 and 200. All water
savers. Call GREAT LAKES SEPARATORS at (920) 863-3306 or e-mail
drlambert@dialez.net.

5. Real Estate

9. Job Wanted

DAIRY PLANTS FOR SALE:

10. Cheese & Dairy Products

at 608-835-7705; or by email at jim-

cisler7@gmail.com

while maintaining the integrity
of your powder processing
equipment.

6. Promotion & Placement
PROMOTE YOURSELF - By contacting Tom Sloan & Associates. Job
enhancement thru results oriented
professionals. We place cheese makers, production, technical, maintenance,
engineering and sales management
people. Contact Dairy Specialist David
Sloan, Tom Sloan or Terri Sherman.
TOM SLOAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.,
PO Box 50, Watertown, WI 53094.
Phone: (920) 261-8890 or FAX: (920)
261-6357; or by email: tsloan@tsloan.
com.

► Impact provides enough vibration to
remove powder deposits
► Maintains product flow by dislodging
blockages
► Special mount and short duration
pulses limit fatigue on metal skins

Evaporator Dryer Technologies, Inc.
www.evapdryertech.com

LANCASTER CHEESE SOLUTIONS:
A Cheese Conversion Company.
Blocks or bars from 5 ounce to 10
pound. Located in southeast Pennsylvania. Call with your requests. (717)
351-0046.

8. Help Wanted

sitions-mergers-other. Contact Jim

Removes Powder Deposits

SQF CONSULTANT +
IMPLEMENTATION ASSISTANT: Do
you wish to obtain SQF Certification
for your facility? Could you benefit from
the use of a local, industry experienced
SQF Consultant? I have assisted many
small and mid-sized cheese manufacturers, cold storage warehouses, and
ingredient brokers in Wisconsin and
Illinois to achieve their SQF Certification, and I want to help you too. I can
navigate the process, provide various
templates, training, and personalized
guidance to make the process easier.
I am based out of Madison, WI. Call
Brandis Wasvick at 651-271-0822 or
Email: bluecompasscompliance@
gmail.com or or visit BlueCompassCompliance.com for more information, testimonials, and to see how you
and I can get started today. BRANDIS
WASVICK, SQF AND FOOD SAFETY
COMPLIANCE CONSULTANT AND
ASSISTANT

EXTRUTECH PLASTICS Sanitary
POLY BOARD© panels provide bright
white, non-porous, easily cleanable
surfaces, perfect for non-food contact
applications. CFIA and USDA accepted
and Class A for smoke and flame. Call
EPI Plastics at 888-818-0118 or www.
epiplastics.com for more information.

http://dairyassets.webs.com/acqui-

PNEUMATIC HAMMER

14. Conversion Services

Western Repack
We Purchase Fines and Downgraded Cheese

Reclamation Services
• Cheese Salvage/Repacking
• 640# Block Cutting

Handling cheese both as a
service and on purchase.
Bring us your special projects

Western Repack, LLC
(801) 388-4861

Have you recently lost your job or
down-sized from your position? Would
you like the ability to stay in touch with
the latest job offerings? Apply for a
free 3-month subscription to Cheese
Reporter by calling 608-316-3792 or
visit www.cheesereporter.com.

15. Warehousing
REFRIGERATOR SPACE AVAILABLE
at our warehouse in Rochester, Minnesota (on Hwy 63, 4 miles from Hwy
52, and 15 miles from I-90). 2,400 sq ft
space for $1,999.00 per month (.83 per
sq ft)! We offer 24/7 LTL cold storage
access. Please contact John at Minnesota Cold Storage at 507-251-3863,
email at minnesotacoldstorage@
gmail.com, and visit our website at
www.minnesotacoldstorage.com.
FREEZER SPACE available at our
warehouse facilities in Wisconsin and
Utah. We have expanded and have
freezer and cooler space available.
Please contact Bob at MARTIN
WAREHOUSING at 608-435-2029 or
email at bobs@martinmilk.com.

VINTAGE CHEDDAR CHEESE: Aged
premium Cheddar cheese from 7 years
to 22 years old. Made in Black Creek,
WI. White and colored. Available in pallet
or individual 40-pound blocks. Call 715735-6922.
KEYS MANUFACTURING: Dehydrators of scrap cheese for the animal feed
industry. Contact us for your scrap at
(217) 465-4001 or email keysmfg@aol.
com.

PRODUCTION SUPERVISOR

FOR SALE: 1500 and 1250 cream

7. Consultants

Gasket Material
for the
Dairy Industry
A New Product that
is officially
accepted*
for use in Dairy
Plants inspected
by the USDA
under the Dairy
Plant Survey
Program.

TC Strainer Gasket

*USDA Project
Number 13377

440-953-8811
TC Strainer Gasket
gmiinc@msn.com
www.gmigaskets.com

G
N
I
R
I
OW H

N

AMPI

•
•
•
•
•

E, MN

SVILL
PAYNE

DIVIS

200
ION |

AD ST.

RAILRO

Competitive Pay
Paid Vacation & Holidays
Opportunity for Career Advancement
Health, Dental, Vision & Life Insurance
Short Term Disability
• 401k
Questions? Call 320-243-3794

Apply online: www.ampi.com
AMPI is an EEO employer – All qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment
without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin,
disability or veteran status.

Page 14

Block over Barrel Spread: Cents Difference

DAIRY FUTURES PRICES

January 2, 2019 – January 16, 2020

SETTLING PRICE

Date Month

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

D

J

Class IV Milk Price

$17.50

2018 vs. 2019 vs. 2019
$16.50

$15.50

$14.50

$13.50

$12.50

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

D

HISTORICAL MILK PRICES - CLASS IV
‘15
‘16
‘17
‘18
‘19
‘20

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

13.23
13.31
16.19
13.13
15.48
16.65

13.82
13.49
15.59
12.87
15.86

13.80
12.74
14.32
13.04
15.71

13.51
12.68
14.01
13.48
15.72

13.91
13.09
14.49
14.57
16.29

13.90
13.77
15.89
14.91
16.83

13.15
14.84
16.60
14.14
16.90

12.90
14.65
16.61
14.63
16.74

15.08
14.25
15.86
14.81
16.35

16.43
13.66
14.85
15.01
16.39

16.89
13.76
13.99
15.06
16.60

15.52
14.97
13.51
15.09
16.70

DAIRY PRODUCT SALES
February 12, 2020—AMS’ National Dairy
Products Sales Report. Prices included are
provided each week by manufacturers.
Prices collected are for the (wholesale)
point of sale for natural, unaged Cheddar;
boxes of butter meeting USDA standards;
Extra Grade edible dry whey; and Extra
Grade and USPH Grade A nonfortified
NFDM. •Revised

$2.25
$2.15

*Adjusted to 38% moisture

$2.05
$1.95
$1.85
$1.75
$1.65
$1.55

$1.35

CME vs AMS*

$1.25
F

M

Feb. 1

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Jan. 25

D

J

1.9639
11,439,393

Dollars/Pound
1.9450
Pounds
12,779,141•

1.8995
11,652,123

1.8895•
11,976,646•

Dollars/Pound
1.7153
1.6313
Pounds
12,715,515
Percent
34.71

1.7328

1.7707

1.6484

1.6858

1.8561
5,141,276

34.83

11,240,423
34.88

Dollars/Pound
1.8675
Pounds
5,991,195

1.9011
4,059,032

1.9549
2,412,583

Dry Whey Prices

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

0.3634
5,310,981

Dollars/Pounds
0.3529•

0.3409

5,910,624•

5,485,202

0.3342
6,634,651

Nonfat Dry Milk

Average Price
US
Sales Volume
US

1.2542
23,111,277

Block
Cheese

Cheese*

Butter*

17.06
17.04
17.04
17.03
17.01

16.57
16.52
16.44
16.42
16.35

36.650
36.950
36.975
36.950
36.950

124.300
124.300
123.800
124.225
123.850

1.9200
1.9200
1.9250
1.9250
1.9250

1.7950
1.7910
1.7910
1.7810
1.7860

188.800
187.025
187.000
187.000
184.075

2-7
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13

Mar 20
Mar 20
Mar 20
Mar 20
Mar 20

17.42
17.29
17.21
17.29
17.12

16.68
16.58
16.41
16.40
16.14

39.250
39.275
39.000
39.150
38.000

123.000
122.100
120.925
121.375
118.975

1.8500
1.8470
1.8450
1.8420
1.8350

1.8090
1.8000
1.7950
1.7880
1.7900

195.000
194.250
192.250
190.125
188.500

2-7
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13

Apr 20
Apr 20
Apr 20
Apr 20
Apr 20

17.50
17.42
17.34
17.42
17.14

16.99
16.88
16.75
16.66
16.33

40.650
41.000
40.750
40.750
38.775

123.900
123.400
122.350
122.475
119.025

1.8390
1.8400
1.8400
1.8400
1.8310

1.8050
1.8020
1.7880
1.7860
1.7850

199.075
198.950
197.550
195.700
194.000

2-7
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13

May 20
May 20
May 20
May 20
May 20

17.45
17.39
17.35
17.42
17.14

17.20
17.19
17.02
16.97
16.61

41.100
41.650
41.650
41.200
39.175

125.200
124.750
123.650
123.325
120.925

1.8260
1.8300
1.8290
1.8290
1.8270

1.7920
1.7920
1.7840
1.7660
1.7820

203.025
203.025
201.925
199.275
197.500

2-7
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13

June 20
June 20
June 20
June 20
June 20

17.54
17.52
17.51
17.63
17.38

17.42
17.42
17.29
17.23
16.90

42.000
42.350
42.925
41.750
40.000

126.625
126.225
124.725
124.800
122.150

1.8300
1.8330
1.8330
1.8420
1.8420

1.8030
1.8000
1.7990
1.7740
1.8040

205.425
206.200
205.175
203.050
201.575

2-7
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13

July 20
July 20
July 20
July 20
July 20

17.76
17.79
17.78
17.91
17.65

17.73
17.68
17.55
17.51
17.10

43.350
43.375
43.375
42.700
41.000

128.150
127.675
126.475
126.075
123.550

1.8480
1.8530
1.8550
1.8650
1.8650

1.8150
1.8200
1.8210
1.7920
1.8270

208.075
212.300
208.000
206.450
205.050

2-7
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13

Aug 20
Aug 20
Aug 20
Aug 20
Aug 20

17.84
17.89
17.95
17.98
17.75

17.85
17.85
17.72
17.72
17.39

43.550
43.700
43.700
42.525
42.500

129.325
128.750
127.275
127.650
125.000

1.8540
1.8600
1.8610
1.8690
1.8690

1.8250
1.8260
1.8290
1.8400
1.8380

210.000
214.250
209.350
208.850
207.100

2-7
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13

Sept 20
Sept 20
Sept 20
Sept 20
Sept 20

17.91
17.93
18.05
18.00
17.80

17.81
17.81
17.81
17.81
17.52

43.650
43.650
43.650
43.500
43.275

130.700
129.625
128.025
128.600
125.525

1.8620
1.8620
1.8620
1.8720
1.8720

1.8370
1.8300
1.8290
1.8390
1.8390

210.650
214.025
210.150
208.250
209.000

2-7
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13

Oct 20
Oct 20
Oct 20
Oct 20
Oct 20

17.91
17.90
17.94
18.00
17.80

17.91
17.91
17.91
17.91
17.60

43.125
43.750
44.325
43.500
43.400

131.250
130.500
129.525
129.325
126.525

1.8600
1.8600
1.8600
1.8620
1.8620

1.8330
1.8290
1.8270
1.8320
1.8370

210.750
212.775
210.125
210.750
209.175

2-7
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13

Nov 20
Nov 20
Nov 20
Nov 20
Nov 20

17.77
17.79
17.82
17.87
17.63

17.88
17.88
17.88
17.88
17.73

42.550
43.700
43.700
43.700
43.125

131.850
130.875
129.850
130.150
127.525

1.8530
1.8530
1.8530
1.8570
1.8570

1.8270
1.8210
1.8210
1.8270
1.8240

209.800
212.525
210.300
210.050
209.675

2-7
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13

Dec 20
Dec 20
Dec 20
Dec 20
Dec 20

17.47
17.47
17.55
17.55
17.40

17.83
17.83
17.86
17.86
17.65

42.950
43.525
43.550
43.525
43.025

131.075
131.100
130.525
130.850
128.275

1.8240
1.8240
1.8240
1.8290
1.8300

1.8000
1.7910
1.7910
1.7790
1.7960

207.525
211.275
208.400
209.900
207.900

17,242

8,426

1,790

8,761

134

16,061

11,347

Dollars/Pound
1.2578
Pounds
22,120,147•

Interest Feb. 13

CHEESE REPORTER SUBSCRIBER SERVICE CARD
Name _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Title _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Company _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Address _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
City/St/Zip _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
E-Mail Phone _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Name _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

12,085,004

Butter

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

NDM

If changing subscription, please include your old and new address below

500-Pound Barrel Cheddar Cheese Prices, Sales & Moisture Contest

Weighted Price
US
1.7091
Adjusted to 38% Moisture
US
1.6242
Sales Volume
US
11,265,538
Weighted Moisture Content
US
34.76

Dry
Whey

F

Jan. 18

40-Pound Block Cheddar Cheese Prices and Sales

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

Class
IV

$1.45

$1.15

Feb. 8

500-Pound
Barrel Avg

$2.35

Class
III

Feb 20
Feb 20
Feb 20
Feb 20
Feb 20

New Subscriber Info

F

*Cash Settled

2-7
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13

1.2475•
21,813,435•

1.2427
25,792,679•

Old Subscriber Info

50
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
0
5 J
10
15
20
25
30
35
40

February 14, 2020

CHEESE REPORTER

Title _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Company _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Address _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
City/St/Zip _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
E-Mail Phone _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

TYPE OF BUSINESS:
___Cheese Manufacturer
___Cheese Processor
___Cheese Packager
___Cheese Marketer(broker, distributor, retailer
___Other processor (butter, cultured products)
___Whey processor
___Food processing/Foodservice
___Supplier to dairy processor

JOB FUNCTION:
___Company Management
___Plant Management
___Plant Personnel
___Laboratory (QC, R&D, Tech)
___Packaging
___Purchasing
___Warehouse/Distribution
___Sales/Marketing

Circle, copy and FAX to (608) 246-8431 for prompt response

February 14, 2020

Page 15

CHEESE REPORTER

DAIRY PRODUCT MARKETS
AS REPORTED BY THE US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

WHOLESALE CHEESE MARKETS
NATIONAL - FEB. 7: Cheese production remains active throughout the US. Cheese inventories are and have been reported as growing in all regions. Western contacts reported the
number of 640s and barrels being offered are increasing. Spot market and internally sourced
milk supplies are ubiquitous. Prices were discounted more heavily this week, ranging from $1 to
$3 under Class, and expectations are not looking toward firmer markets in the next few weeks.
Milk production is generally flat to higher in what most regions are describing as a “mild winter.”
Cheese producers are feeling the pressure of current market conditions.
NORTHEAST- FEB. 12: Cheese sales from restaurants are currently positive in the
region. Mozzarella and Provolone cheese production schedules are mostly unchanged
compared to last week. Cheese makers are receiving stable to higher milk volumes. Manufacturers’ cheese inventories are available, but there are few reports of supplies being
burdensome. On the CME Group, Cheddar block and barrel prices are slowly closing in on
the lengthy price gap. Spot trading is fairly steady and some buyers are bidding for lower
prices on market exchanges.
Wholesale prices, delivered, dollars per/lb:
Cheddar 40-lb blocks: $2.3675 - $2.6650 Process 5-lb sliced: $1.6200 - $2.1000
Muenster:
$2.3550 - $2.7050 Swiss Cuts 10-14 lbs: $3.7300 - $4.0525

NATIONAL - CONENTIONAL DAIRY PRODUCTS
The total number of conventional dairy product advertisements decreased 2 percent, but the
total number of organic dairy product ads increased 92 percent. Total conventional and organic
cheese ads increased 19 percent and 467 percent, respectively. Conventional shredded
cheese in 8 ounce packages is the most advertised dairy product for this promotional period,
with a 33 percent increase in ad numbers. The weighted average price for conventional 8 ounce
shred cheese is $2.70 and $3.63 for organic. Conventional butter ads increased by 16 percent.
The weighted average price for butter in 1 pound packages is $3.32 for conventional and $5.49
for organic, resulting in an organic premium of $2.17.
Conventional milk ads increased by 61 percent, while organic milk ads increased by 62
percent. The national weighted average advertised price for conventional milk in half gallons is
$2.07, compared to $4.17 for organic milk half
gallons, resulting in an organic premium of $2.10. Milk in half gallons are the most advertised
organic item this week.
The total number of ads for yogurt increased by 3 percent for conventional and 37 percent for
organic. The weighted average advertised price for conventional yogurt in 32 ounce containers
is $2.55, while for organic is $3.34. The resulting organic premium is 79 cents.

RETAIL PRICES - CONVENTIONAL DAIRY - FEBRUARY 14
Commodity

US

NE

SE

MID

SC

Butter 1#

3.32

3.44

3.22

3.03

3.13

3.69

3.69

Cheese 8 oz block

2.50

2.46

2.44

2.09

2.28

2.91

2.27

3.44

3.92

3.52

SW

Cheese 1# block

Cheese makers in the Midwest are reporting varying
demand tones. Most contacts suggest sales are meeting expectations early in 2020. Others, particularly barrel producers, are concerned about market tones which are not helpful
to their bottom line. Spot milk was widely available for those cheese makers who are on the
spot market. Reported spot milk prices are in a tight, discounted range of $2 to $3 under
Class III. Contacts point out that some cheese makers will not humor spot milk offers unless
the discount is substantial. Cheese inventories are available, but not overly concerning at
this time. Cheese market prices on Tuesday did, in somewhat dramatic fashion, what many
contacts have expected in recent weeks.

3.70

4.22

Cheese 2# block

5.63

4.49

Cheese 8 oz shred

2.70

2.25

Cheese 1# shred

3.76

Cottage Cheese

1.84

2.10

1.50

1.67

Cream Cheese 8 oz

1.72

2.13

1.64

1.49

Wholesale prices delivered, dollars per/lb:
Brick 5# Loaf:
$2.2825 - $2.7075
Monterey Jack 10#:
$2.2575 - $2.4625
Muenster 5#
$2.2825 - $2.7075
Grade A Swiss 6-9#:
$3.2450 - $3.3625

Ice Cream 48-64 oz

3.02

Milk ½ gallon

2.07

Milk gallon

3.72

Sour Cream 16 oz

1.90

1.94

1.87

1.00

2.15

Yogurt (Greek) 4-6 oz

0.96

0.99

0.94

0.94

1.00

Yogurt (Greek) 32 oz

4.83

5.16

4.60

4.83

3.50

Yogurt 4-6 oz

0.52

0.54

0.50

0.54

0.49

Yogurt 32 oz

2.55

2.61

2.50

2.50

MIDWEST AREA - FEB. 12:

Cheddar 40# Block:
Mozzarella 5-6#:
Process 5# Loaf:
Blue 5# Loaf:

$2.0050 - $2.4050
$2.0825 - $3.0275
$1.5500 - $1.9100
$2.5500 - $3.6200

WEST - FEB. 12:

Western dairy contacts suggest that cheese is readily available.
Contacts say the heavy milk flows are resulting in manufacturers running as much milk
through the vats as they can. Some of this milk is heavily discounted, just to make room in
the processing facility. Offers for barrels and 640s are common. However, processors relay
that retail demand has been solid, enough so that stocks of some block cheese brands are
highly committed for the next few months. Prices for blocks are supported by this demand,
while prices are weaker for barrel cheese.
Wholesale prices delivered, dollars per/lb: Cheddar 10# Cuts:
Cheddar 40# Block:
$1.9950 - $2.4850 Monterey Jack 10#:
Process 5# Loaf:
$1.5675 - $1.8225 Swiss 6-9# Cuts:

$2.2425 - $2.4425
$2.2300 - $2.5050
$3.3275 - $3.7575

FOREIGN -TYPE CHEESE - FEB. 12: The sliced cheese market remains firm in Germany. Domestic and international demands are both lively. Retailers, large consumers, and
the processing industry are requesting high volumes of sliced cheese. Supplies are available
for contracted and planned requests, but there are hardly any stocks for short-term inquiries.
Cheese holdings are low and of young age structure. As so, it is difficult for producers to
generate stocks of aged cheese. Negotiations for March cheese deliveries are ongoing, and
market participants are agreeing on higher prices compared to this month.
Selling prices, delivered, dollars per/lb:
Blue:
Gorgonzola:
Parmesan (Italy):
Romano (Cows Milk):
Sardo Romano (Argentine):
Reggianito (Argentine):
Jarlsberg (Brand):
Swiss Cuts Switzerland:
Swiss Cuts Finnish:

Imported
$2.6400 - 5.2300
$3.6900 - 5.7400
0
0
$2.8500 - 4.7800
$3.2900 - 4.7800
$2.9500 - 6.4500
0
$2.6700- 2.9300

Domestic
$2.4275 - 3.9150
$2.9350 - 3.6525
$3.8150 - 5.9050
$3.6175 - 5.7725
0
0
0
$3.7675 - 4.0900
0

WHOLESALE BUTTER MARKETS - FEBRUARY 12
WEST:

With the increased availability of
cream in the West, processors are actively
making butter. However, they are managing
to find cream close to home to avoid high
freight costs. Bulk butter demands are very
strong, and several customers are looking
for coverages up to Q3. Print butter sales
are low in some areas, but high in others.
With the approaching holiday, it’s expected
that butter requests will increase in three to
four weeks. Supplies are currently readily
available to buyers. However, some market
participants wonder how stocks will look like
come the summer time if interests in bulk
butter continue to increase. Bulk butter overages are unchanged from a week ago.

CENTRAL: Butter makers report sales
are level and/or meeting expectations. They
say buying interest is beginning to show
signs of springtime revival. Churning is
active, and butter makers say condensed
buttermilk sales are also active. Cream is
widely and easily accessible. Midwestern
butter makers continue to point out cream
is far from difficult to secure both from local
and western suppliers. After markets saw a
bit of a rebound last week, starting the week

above $1.90, this week has brought back a
little softness and prices are hovering just
above $1.80. Producers are, at least in the
near term, not overly concerned about the
current market dip. In recent years, butter
has been a dairy commodity stalwart regarding market tones.

NORTHEAST: With preparation for holiday pulls on butter supplies in mind, butter plants in the eastern market appear
inclined to maintain the steady production
rates seen in recent weeks. The cream
availability level helps, as additional loads
continue to be rather easy to come by for
regional manufacturing operations. As
manufacturers’ butter stocks grow toward
levels that are projected to meet the nearterm demand, there is some uncertainty
that demand may not satisfy those sales
projections. Hence, a few market participants in the butter supply chain are curbing
inventory buildup, while gaining a clearer
picture of, and foothold on the current butter
environment. Currently, the GDT global butter price is above those in the US domestic
wholesale bulk butter market. Demand for
butter in the US is good.

Flavored Milk ½ gallon 3.25
Flavored Milk gallon
4.41

NW

5.00
5.82

2.81

2.06

3.15

3.82

3.57
1.49

2.82

2.62

1.92

3.25
2.84

4.99

4.99

3.99

2.96

2.88

2.82

3.40

3.23

2.31

1.99

1.99

3.99

2.75

3.64

2.75
0.93

1.00

0.45

0.39

US: National
Northeast (NE): CT, DE, MA, MD, ME, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, VT;
Southeast (SE): AL, FL, GA, MD, NC, SC, TN, VA, WV; Midwest (MID): IA, IL, IN,
KY, MI, MN, ND, NE, OH, SD, WI; South Central (SC): AK, CO, KS, LA, MO, NM,
OK, TX; Southwest (SW): AZ, CA, NV, UT; Northwest (NW): ID, MT, OR, WA, WY

NATIONAL ORGANIC DAIRY - RETAIL OVERVIEW
National Weighted Retail Avg Price:
Butter 1 lb:
$5.49
Cheese 8 oz shred:
$3.63
Cheese 8 oz block:
Cream Cheese 8 oz:
$1.99
Yogurt 4-6 oz:

Yogurt 32 oz:
Greek Yogurt 32 oz:
Milk ½ gallon:
Milk gallon:
UHT Milk 8 oz:
Ice Cream 48-64 oz:

$3.34
$4.37
$4.17
$5.99
$1.00

DRY DAIRY PRODUCTS - FEBRUARY 13
NDM - CENTRAL: NDM trading activity
picked up a little, as prices are signaling
a little softness. That said, contacts have
suggested NDM has generally found a
comfort zone and the market prices are
likely near the low end. Prices of high heat
NDM shifted lower on the top of the range.
Unlike stores of low/medium heat NDM,
high heat NDM availability is very limited
and market activity is generally quiet.
NDM - WEST:

Market conditions have
softened a bit in recent days. According
to industry players, this is partly the result
of the coronavirus-induced uncertainty as
well as the increase in low/medium heat
NDM availability. Exports to Mexico are
mixed. Some Mexican buyers are exiting
the market as prices go down, waiting
for the best possible deals before making
a move. Others are taking steady loads.
Generally, low/medium heat NDM output
is increasing,following the same growing
trend as milk production. However, several
producers are being cautious about how
much low/medium heat NDM they make.

NDM - EAST: Market sources who
weighed in this week had contrasting opin-

ions about which direction NDM prices are
likely headed, a distinctive indicator of a
volatile NDM market. Buyers win this week.
At the same time, the potential of a rippling effect from the coronavirus was noted,
which has some experiencing the “deer in
headlights” syndrome. Otherwise, stocks
are increasing with improved milk supplies,
albeit, in some areas of the region more so
than others. Due to heavy milk flows, plants
are unable to suspend low/medium heat
production time, which limits loads available for spot transactions.

LACTOSE:

Market participants suggest
that the tone for lactose is firming. Manufacturers report getting regular inquiries
from buyers looking for more lactose, or
trying to get some Q2 business booked
early. Processors suggest inventories are
tight. Much of the lactose on hand is spoken for, committed to contracts. Production
is steady to higher. Some contacts think
that lactose production may increase in
the upcoming months due to more plant
capacity coming online and some processors making more of the higher whey protein concentrations. Industry contacts are
watching the coronavirus epidemic closely.

WEEKLY COLD STORAGE HOLDINGS
SELECTED STORAGE CENTERS IN 1,000 POUNDS - INCLUDING GOVERNMENT
DATE

......................................

02/10/20
......................................
02/01/20
......................................
Change
......................................
Percent Change . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

BUTTER
67,239
63,853
3,386
5

CHEESE
70,407
72,389
-1,982
-3

Page 16

February 14, 2020

CHEESE REPORTER

CME CASH PRICES - FEBRUARY 10 - 14, 2020
Visit www.cheesereporter.com for daily prices
500-LB
CHEDDAR

40-LB
CHEDDAR

MONDAY
February 10

$1.4850
(+¾)

$1.9400
(+1)

TUESDAY
February 11

$1.5600
(+7½)

WEDNESDAY
February 12

AA
BUTTER

GRADE A
NFDM

DRY
WHEY

$1.8050
(-2¾)

$1.2400
(-1)

$0.3950
(+½)

$1.8800
(-6)

$1.8150
(+1)

$1.2250
(-1½)

$0.3950
(NC)

$1.5600
(NC)

$1.8650
(-1½)

$1.8000
(-1½)

$1.2250
(NC)

$0.3950
(NC)

THURSDAY
February 13

$1.5850
(+2½)

$1.8650
(NC)

$1.8000
(NC)

$1.1975
(-2¾)

$0.3925
(-¼)

FRIDAY
February 14

$1.5850
(NC)

$1.8200
(-4½)

$1.8000
(NC)

$1.1700
(-2¾)

$0.3700
(-2¼)

Week’s AVG
Change

$1.5550
(+0.0905)

$1.8740
(-0.0385)

$1.8040
(-0.0615)

$1.2115
(-0.0205)

$0.3895
(-0.0165)

Last Week’s
AVG

$1.4645

$1.9125

$1.8655

$1.2320

$0.3730

2019 AVG
Same Week

$1.4240

$1.5745

$2.2525

$0.9925

$0.3455

MARKET OPINION - CHEESE REPORTER
Cheese Comment: On Monday, 1 car of blocks was sold at $1.9400, which raised
the price. One car of blocks was sold Tuesday at $1.8800, which dropped the price.
Three cars of blocks were sold Wednesday, all at $1.8575; an unfilled bid for 1 car
at $1.8650 then set the price. On Thursday, 1 car of blocks was sold at $1.8650,
which set the price. No blocks were sold Friday; the price declined on an uncovered
offer of 1 car at $1.8200. The barrel price inceased Monday on a sale at $1.4850,
jumped Tuesday on a sale at $1.5600, and rose Thursday on a sale at $1.5850. a
total of 31 carloads of barrels were traded this week at the CME.
Butter Comment: The price declined Monday on a sale at $1.8050, increased
Tuesday on a sale at $1.8150, then fell Wednesday on a sale at $1.8000. A total of
48 carloads of butter was traded this week at the CME.
Nonfat Dry Milk Comment: The price fell Monday on a sale at $1.2400, declined
Tuesday on a sale at $1.2250, dropped Thursday on a sale at $1.1975, and fell
Friday on a sale at $1.1700.
Dry Whey Comment: The price increased Monday on a sale at 39.50 cents,
declined Thursday on an uncovered offer at 39.25 cents, and dropped Friday on a
sale at 37.0 cents.

USDA Doesn’t Alter
Milk Production
Forecast For 2020,
But Lowers Cheese,
Butter Prices
Washington—The USDA, in its
monthly supply-demand estimates
released Tuesday, didn’t alter its
2020 milk production forecast from
last month but did reduce its price
forecasts for cheese and butter.
The 2020 milk production forecast remains at a record 222.0 billion pounds, which would be up
3.7 billion pounds from 2019’s estimated milk output. Last year’s milk
production was up by about 700
million pounds from 2018.
The 2020 fat basis export and
import forecasts are unchanged
from last month. On a skim-solids basis, the import forecast is
unchanged, while the export forecast is raised on the strength of
international demand for nonfat
dry milk/skim milk powder.
Annual product price forecasts
for cheese and butter are lowered from last month as demand
remains relatively weak, according
to USDA. The agency now expects
cheese prices to average $1.7900
per pound this year, down from
last month’s forecast of $1.8350 per

pound but up from 2019’s average
of $1.7586 per pound. Butter prices
this year are now projected to average $1.9100 per pound, down from
last month’s forecast of $1.9600 per
pound and down from 2019’s average of $2.2431 per pound.
The 2020 NDM price forecast
is unchanged from last month, at
$1.2550 per pound, up from 2019’s
average of $1.0419 per pound.
And the dry whey price forecast is raised half a cent from last
month, to 34.50 cents per pound,
down from 2019’s average of 37.99
cents per pound.
USDA’s Class III price forecast
is reduced from last month on the
lower cheese price forecast. USDA
now expects the Class III price to
average $16.95 per hundredweight,
down 40 cents from last month’s
forecast and down one cent from
2019’s average.
The agency’s Class IV price
forecast is also reduced, reflecting
the lower butter price forecast. The
Class IV price is now projected to
average $16.70 per hundred this
year, down 20 cents from last
month’s forecast but up 40 cents
from 2019’s average.
USDA’s 2020 all milk price
forecast is reduced by 40 cents, 4o
$18.85 per hundred. In 2019, the
all milk price averaged $18.60 per
hundredweight.

WHEY MARKETS - FEBRUARY 10 - 14, 2020

®

RELEASE DATE - FEBRUARY 13, 2020

The Global Leader in Food Cutting Technology

Animal Feed Whey—Central: Milk Replacer:

.2900 (NC) – .3000 (NC)

Buttermilk Powder:
Central & East:
1.1400 (NC) – 1.1925 (+¾)
Mostly:
1.1400 (NC) – 1.1700 (NC)

West: 1.1000 (NC) – 1.1900 (NC)

Casein: Rennet:

4.4600 (NC) – 4.5350 (NC) Acid: $3.6300 (NC) – $3.8400 (NC)

Dry Whey—Central (Edible):
Nonhygroscopic:
.3200 (+1¼) – .3900 (+1)

Mostly: .3400 (NC) – .3800 (+1)

Dry Whey–West (Edible):
Nonhygroscopic:
.3175 (NC) – .4500 (+2)

Mostly: .3500 (+1) – .4075 (+1¾)

Dry Whey—NorthEast: .3150 (+¾) – .4050 (+1)
Lactose—Central and West:
Edible:
.2400 (NC) – .4000 (NC)

Mostly: .2800 (+½) – .3300 (NC)

Nonfat Dry Milk —Central & East:
Low/Medium Heat: 1.2000 (-3) – 1.2800 (-1)
High Heat:
1.2700 (NC) – 1.3600 (-2)

Mostly: 1.2400 (-1) – 1.2700 (NC)

Nonfat Dry Milk —Western:
Low/Medium Heat: 1.1750 (-2½) – 1.2725 (-2¾)
High Heat:
1.3200 (-3) – 1.3850 (-2½)

Mostly: 1.2000 (-3) – 1.2500 (-2)

Whey Protein Concentrate—Central and West:
Edible 34% Protein: .9000 (+5) – 1.1725 (+¾)

Mostly: .9500 (NC) – 1.0800 (+¾)

Whole Milk—National: 1.7500 (NC) – 1.8500 (NC)
Visit www.cheesereporter.com for dairy, cheese, butter, and whey prices

HISTORICAL MONTHLY AVG BARREL PRICES
‘08
‘09
‘10
‘11
‘12
‘13
‘14
‘15
‘16
‘17
‘18
‘19
‘20

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

1.8774
1.0832
1.4684
1.4876
1.5358
1.6388
2.1727
1.4995
1.4842
1.5573
1.3345
1.2379
1.5721

1.9560
1.1993
1.4182
1.8680
1.4823
1.5880
2.1757
1.4849
1.4573
1.6230
1.4096
1.3867

1.7980
1.2738
1.2782
1.8049
1.5152
1.5920
2.2790
1.5290
1.4530
1.4072
1.5071
1.4910

1.8010
1.1506
1.3854
1.5756
1.4524
1.7124
2.1842
1.6135
1.4231
1.4307
1.4721
1.5925

2.0708
1.0763
1.4195
1.6902
1.4701
1.7251
1.9985
1.6250
1.3529
1.4806
1.5870
1.6278

2.0562
1.0884
1.3647
2.0483
1.5871
1.7184
1.9856
1.6690
1.5301
1.3972
1.4145
1.6258

1.8890
1.1349
1.5161
2.1124
1.6826
1.6919
1.9970
1.6313
1.7363
1.4396
1.3707
1.7343

1.6983
1.3271
1.6006
1.9571
1.7889
1.7425
2.1961
1.6689
1.8110
1.5993
1.5835
1.7081

1.8517
1.3035
1.7114
1.7010
1.8780
1.7688
2.3663
1.5840
1.5415
1.5691
1.4503
1.7463

1.8025
1.4499
1.7120
1.7192
2.0240
1.7714
2.0782
1.6072
1.5295
1.6970
1.3152
2.0224

1.6975
1.4825
1.4520
1.8963
1.8388
1.7833
1.9326
1.5305
1.7424
1.6656
1.3100
2.2554

Dec
1.5295
1.4520
1.3751
1.5839
1.6634
1.8651
1.5305
1.4628
1.6132
1.5426
1.2829
1.8410

Amplify
Your Cheese
Shredding
MEET THE NEW 14-STATION
MICROADJUSTABLE® (SH-14) HEAD
The new U.S.D.A., Dairy Division accepted MicroAdjustable
SH-14 Shred Head features 14 cutting stations, in place of
the standard 8, for nearly double the throughput. New
technology offers 5 preset cut sizes to produce full and
reduced shreds — no gauge required. Fits on standard
self-locking support rings.
Visit www.urschel.com to learn more.
Set-up a free test cut of your product:
Toll Free: +1.844.URSCHEL (877.2435)
info@urschel.com | www.urschel.com
® MicroAdjustable, Urschel, Urschel logo symbol, and The Global Leader in Food Cutting Technology
are registered trademarks of Urschel Laboratories, Inc. U.S.A.

For more information, visit www.urschel.com
1971SH14CheeseShredding_qtrpgCheeseRptr.indd 1

10/22/19 10:23 AM

